DeLL

Metered and Managed Rack Power
Distribution Unit (PDU)

Safety Information & Declaration
of Conformity

General Information

Overview

This Safety Guide contains important instructions that should be followed during installation and maintenance of the Dell equipment. It is
intended for Dell customers who set up, install, relocate, or maintain Dell equipment. Changes and modifications to this unit not
expressly approved by Dell could void the warranty.

Save these instructions. This manual contains important instructions that must be followed during the installation of the Dell Rack
PDU.

Safety

Electrical Hazard
This equipment contains potentially hazardous voltages. Do not attempt to disassemble the unit. Repairs are to be performed
only by qualified service personnel.

Only connect this equipment to a single-outlet dedicated circuit.

The plug serves as the disconnect for the equipment. Install the outlet near the equipment where it is readily accessible.

The equipment should only be used with one of the additionally offered power cords. Select the proper cord for your region.
Do not operate your equipment with any covers removed.

The internal components can become extremely hot during operation. Allow sufficient time to cool before handling.

Do not use damaged equipment, including exposed, frayed, or damaged power cords.

Do not use the equipment where it can get wet. Protect equipment from liquid intrusion. If your equipment gets wet,
disconnect power to the equipment and to any attached devices. If the PDU is connected to an electrical outlet, turn off the
AC power at the circuit breaker before attempting to remove the power cables from the electrical outlet. Disconnect any
attached devices.

Note: Follow all local and national codes when installing this system.

Electrical Safety

Do not work alone under hazardous conditions.

High current through conductive materials could cause severe burns.
Check that every power cord, plug, and socket is in good condition.
Use qualified personnel to install permanently wired equipment.

When grounding cannot be verified, disconnect the equipment from the utility power outlet before installing it or connecting
it to other equipment. Reconnect the power cord only after all connections are made.

Do not handle any metallic connector before the power has been disconnected.

Connect the equipment to an appropriate power outlet as required for the PDU. The outlet must be connected to appropriate
branch circuit/mains protection (e.g., a fuse or circuit breaker). Connection to any other type of outlet may result in risk of
electrical shock.

Caution: Observe the following instructions to help prevent damage to hardware:

If your hardware has a voltage selection switch on the power supply, be sure to set it for the voltage that most closely
matches the AC power available at your location.

Operate the equipment only from the type of external power source indicated on the electrical ratings label.
Ensure that nothing rests on your equipment’s cables.

Use only approved power cables rated for the equipment. The voltage and current rating of the cable should be greater than
the ratings marked on the equipment.

Plug the equipment power cables into properly grounded outlets. Do not use adapter plugs or remove the grounding prong
from a cable.

Observe extension cable and power strip ratings. Ensure that the total ampere rating of all equipment plugged into the
extension cable or power strip does not exceed 80 percent of the ampere ratings limit for the extension cable or power strip.

To help protect the equipment from fluctuations in electrical power, use a surge suppressor, line conditioner, or
uninterruptible power supply (UPS).

Reliable earthing of the unit should be maintained. Particular attention should be given to supply connections other than
direct connections to the branch circuit. High leakage-current earth connection is essential before connecting supply.

Hardwiring Safety

Wiring by a qualified electrician is required.

Check national and local codes before wiring.

Strain relief is required for all hardwiring.

Select wire size and connectors according to national and local codes.

A readily accessible disconnect device shall be incorporated in the building installation wiring.

Battery Safety

This equipment contains a non-replaceable lithium coin cell battery. Do not attempt to replace the battery.
Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. The batteries may explode.
Do not open or mutilate batteries. They contain an electrolyte that is toxic and harmful to the skin and eyes.

To avoid personal injury due to energy hazard, remove wrist watches and jewelry such as rings when replacing the batteries.
Use tools with insulated handles.

Rack-mounted Systems

Your rack kit has been approved only for the enclosure provided. It is your responsibility to ensure that installation of the
equipment into any other rack complies with all applicable standards. Dell disclaims all liability and warranties with respect
to combinations of equipment with any other rack.

Before installing your equipment in a rack, install all front and side rack stabilizers. Failure to install stabilizers can allow the
rack to tip over.

Always load from the bottom up, and load the heaviest items first.
Do not overload the AC power supply branch circuit that provides power to the rack.
Do not stand or step on any components in the rack.

Mounting of the equipment in the rack or enclosure should be such that a hazardous condition is not achieved due to uneven
mechanical load.
Use only the supplied screws or bolts when attaching the mounting hardware.

Installation of the equipment in the rack or enclosure should be such that the amount of airflow required for safe operation of
the equipment is not compromised.

Recycling Information

Dell recommends that customers dispose of their used computer hardware, monitors, printers, and other peripherals in an environmentally
sound manner. Potential methods include reuse of parts or whole products and recycling of products, components, and materials.

For specific information on the Dell worldwide recycling programs, see www.dell.com/earth.

Batteries Directive

In the European Union, this label indicates that the batteries in this product should be collected separately and not
disposed of with household waste. Substances in batteries can have a potential negative impact on health and
environment and you have a role in recycling waste batteries thus contributing to the protection, preservation, and
improvement of the quality of the environment. You should contact your local authority or retailer for details of the
collection and recycling schemes available. Alternatively, please visit: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive

In the European Union, this label indicates that this product should not be discarded with household waste. It should be
deposited at an appropriate facility to enable recovery and recycling. For information on how to recycle this product
responsibly in your country, visit: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of Chemicals (REACH)

REACH is the European Union (EU) chemical substances regulatory framework. Information on substances of high
concern contained in Dell products in a concentration above 0.1% weight by weight (w/w) can be found at

www.dell. envir 1.d heets.
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Perchlorate Material
This product’s coin cell battery may contain perchlorate and may require special handling when recycled or disposed. see www.dtsc.ca.gov/
hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Export Regulations

Customer acknowledges that these Products, which may include technology and software, are subject to the customs and export control laws
and regulations of the United States (“U.S.”) and may also be subject to the customs and export laws and regulations of the country in which
the Products are manufactured and/or received. Customer agrees to abide by those laws and regulations. Further, under U.S. law, the
Products may not be sold, leased or otherwise transferred to restricted end-users or to restricted countries. In addition, the Products may not
be sold, leased or otherwise transferred to, or utilized by an end-user engaged in activities related to weapons of mass destruction, including
without limitation, activities related to the design, development, production or use of nuclear weapons, materials, or facilities, missiles or the
support of missile projects, and chemical or biological weapons.

Regulatory Agency Approvals

For additional regulatory information, see the Regulatory Compliance Homepage on www.dell.com at the following location:
www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.
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VSeobecné informace

Zakladni informace

Tato Bezpecnostni ptirucka obsahuje dilezité pokyny, které je tfeba dodrzovat béhem instalace a udrzby zatizeni spole¢nosti Dell. Je uréena
zakazniktim spolec¢nosti Dell, kteti nastavuji, instaluji, pfemist’uji ¢i provadéji adrzbu zafizeni Dell. Zmény ¢&i upravy této jednotky, které
vyslovné neschvali spole¢nost Dell, mohou vést ke zruseni zaruky.

Tuto pfiruéku uschovejte. Tento manual obsahuje diileZité pokyny, které musi byt respéktovany béhem instalace stojanu Dell pro
jednotku distribuce energie.

Bezpecénost

Elektrickeé riziko
Toto zafizeni obsahuje potencidlné nebezpecna napéti. Nepokousejte se o demontaz této jednotky. Opravy smi provadét
pouze kvalifikovany servisni personal.

Toto zafizeni pouze piipojte do ur¢ené¢ho obvodu s jednoduchou zasuvkou.

Zastrcka slouzi pro odpojeni zafizeni. Zasuvku instalujte v blizkosti zafizeni, kde je pohotové dostupna.

Zatizeni by se mé&lo pouzivat pouze s n¢kterou z dodate¢né nabizenych sit’ovych $iar. Vyberte spravnou $iitiru pro dany
region.

Zatizeni neprovozujte, pokud by byl odstranén jakykoli kryt.

Vnifni komponenty mohou se mohou v pribéhu provozu extrémné zahfat. Pfed manipulaci nechte zafizeni dostate¢né
dlouho ochladit.

Nepouzivejte po§kozené zafizeni, véetné obnazenych, odfenych nebo poskozenych sit’ovych $iar.

Zatizeni nepouzivejte v mistech, kde by mohlo dojit k jeho zamokfemi ¢i zavlhnuti. Zatizeni chraiite proti vniknuti kapalin.
Jestlize dojde k zamokfeni zatizeni, odpojte piivod energie k zafizeni a ke v§em pfipojenym pfistrojim. Je-li jednotka
distribuce energie (PDU) pfipojena k elektrické zasuvce, vypnéte stiidavy napajeci zdroj v jisti¢i obvodu jesté pied
vytazenim silovych kabelu z elektrické zasuvky. Odpojte viechny piipojené piistroje.

Poznamka: Pii instalaci tohoto systému respektujte viechny mistni a narodni predpisy.

Bezpecénostni pokyny pfi praci na elektrickych zarizenich
Nepracujte sami v nebezpeénych podminkach.

Silny proud ve vodivych materidlech mize zpusobit vazné popaleniny.

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny privodni $itiry, zastréky a zasuvky v dobrém stavu.

K instalaci pevné pfipojené¢ho zatizeni pouzijte kvalifikovany personal.

Nelze-li ovéfit uzemnéni, odpojte zafizeni ze zasuvky sit’ového rozvodu a teprve poté je instalujte ¢i piipojte k jinym
zafizenim. Napdjeci kabel zapojte az po skonceni vSech piipojovacich praci.

Pfed odpojenim zdroje se nedotykejte zadnych kovovych konektoru.

Pfipojte zafizeni k vhodnému sit’ovému rozvodu, jak vyzaduje PDU. Zasuvka musi mit nalezitou ochranu mistniho obvodu /
hlavniho rozvodu (napf. pojistku nebo elektricky jisti¢). Piipojeni do jakéhokoliv jiného typu zasuvky muze vyvolat riziko
urazu elektrickym proudem.

Upozornéni: Dbejte nasledujicich pokyni, piedejdete tak poskozeni zafizeni:

Ma-li vase zafizeni na napajecim zdroji pfepina¢ volby napéti, zajistéte, aby byl nastaven na napéti, které nejvic odpovida
zdroji stfidavého napéti, dostupnému ve vasi lokalité.

Zatizeni provozujte jen s takovym typem externiho zdroje energie, ktery je uveden na Stitku elektrického vykonu.

Ujistéte se, ze na kabelech zafizeni nic nelezi.

Pouzivejte jen schvalené, pro zafizeni pfedepsané silové kabely. Hodnoty napéti a proudu, uvedené na kabelu, musi byt vétsi
nez hodnoty uvedené na zafizeni.

Silové napajeci kabely zafizeni zastréte jen do fadné uzemnénych zasuvek. Nepouzivejte pfechodové zasuvky ani z kabelu
neodstranujte kontakt zemnéni.

Dejte pozor na hodnoty prodluzovaciho kabelu a vicenasobné zasuvky. Ujistéte se, ze celkovy proud vsech zatizeni,
zapojenych na prodluzovaci kabel nebo vicenasobnou zasuvku, nepfekracuje 80% mezni proudové hodnoty prodluzovaciho
kabelu nebo vicenasobné zasuvky.

Na ochranu zafizeni proti fluktuacim v elektrickém napdjeni pouzijte ochranu proti piepéti, stabilizator nebo nepferusitelné
napajeci zdroje (UPS).

Musi byt udrzovano spolehlivé uzemnéni jednotky. Zvlastni pozornost je nutno vénovat jinym piivodim napdjeni, nez jsou
piima piipojeni ke koncovym obvodim. Pfed pfipojenim napdjeni je nezbytné, aby existovalo uzemnéni pro vysoky
svodovy proud.

Bezpecnost zapojeni pevnych obvodu

Zapojeni musi provadét kvalifikovany elektrikaf.

Pted zapojenim zkontrolujte soulad se statnimi a mistnimi pfedpisy.

Veskeré pevné zapojené kabely musi byt odlehéené.

Velikost vodi¢t a konektort vyberte podle statnich a mistnich predpisu.

V elektrické instalaci budovy by mélo byt zaclenéné pohotové dostupné rozpojovaci zafizeni.
Bezpecnost pfi manipulaci s bateriemi

Toto zatizeni obsahuje jednorazovou lithiovou knoflikovou baterii. Nepokousejte se baterii vyménit.
Baterie nevhazujte do ohné. Baterie mohou explodovat.

Baterie neotvirejte ani jinak neposkozujte. Obsahuji elektrolyt, ktery je toxicky a poskozuje pokozku a zrak.
Abyste se vyhnuli poranéni zpasobenému elektrickym proudem, sejméte pii vymeéné baterii naramkové hodinky a klenoty
jako naptiklad prsteny. Pouzivejte nafadi s izolovanou rukojeti.

Systémy montované ve stojanech

Vase sada stojanu byla schvalena jen pro poskytnuty kryt (uzavieny prostor). Je ve vasi odpovédnosti, abyste zabezpecili, ze
instalace zatizeni do jakéhokoli jiného stojanu bude odpovidat viem platnym standardim. Spole¢nost Dell odmita jakékoli
ruéeni a zaruky za kombinace zafizeni s jakymkoli jinym stojanem.

Pred instalaci zafizeni do stojanu nainstalujte vSechny pfedni a bo¢ni stabilizatory. Opomenuti instalace stabilizatora mize

zpusobit pfevrzeni stojanu.

Vzdy osazujte odspodu nahoru a jako prvni osad’te nejtézsi polozky.
Nepietézujte koncovy obvod stiidavého napajeciho zdroje, ktery dodava energii do stojanu.
Nestujte na zadné komponent¢ ve stojanu, ani na ni neslapejte.

Montaz zafizeni do stojanu nebo krytu se musi provést tak, aby nenastaly nebezpeéné podminky v dasledku
nerovnomérného mechanického zatizeni.

Pro ptipevnéni montaznich soucasti pouzijte pouze dodané $rouby nebo svorniky.

Instalaci zafizeni do stojanu nebo krytu je nutno provést tak, aby nedoslo k nepiiznivému ovlivnéni pratoku vzduchu,
nutného pro bezpe¢nou ¢innost zafizeni.

Informace k recyklaci

Spole¢nost Dell doporucuje, aby zakaznici zlikvidovali pouzity pocitatovy hardware, monitory, tiskarny a ostatni periferni zafizeni
zpusobem Setrnym k zivotnimu prostiedi. Mozné metody zahrnuji opétovné pouziti soucasti nebo celych vyrobki a recyklaci vyrobka,
komponent a materiald.

Specifické informace ohledné celosvétych recyklaénich programi spoleénosti Dell najdete na www.dell.com/earth.

Smérnice o bateriich

Tato etika v Evropské unii znaéi, Ze baterie z tohoto vyrobku by mély byt shromazd’'ovany samostatné a nemély by byt
likvidovany spole¢né s odpadem z domacnosti. Latky obsazené v bateriich mohou mit negativni vliv na zdravi a zivotni
prostiedi a recyklaci vybitych baterii piisp&jete k ochrané a zlepSovani kvality zivotniho prostiedi. S zddostmi o
informace tykajici se sbéru a programu recyklace kontaktujte prosim mistni ufady nebo maloobchodniho prodejce.
Miuzete také navstivit stranku: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Smérnice o odpadech z elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment, WEEE)

V Evropské unii tato vinéta znamena, ze se tento vyrobek nesmi davat do domovniho odpadu. Musi byt odevzdan v
pfislusném zafizeni, které zajisti jeho regeneraci a recyklaci. Pro informace o tom, jak se ve vasi zemi tento vyrobek
zodpovédné recykluje, navstivte: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Systém registrace, vyhodnocovani a autorizace chemikalii (Registration, Evaluation,
Authorization of Chemicals, REACH)

REACH je ramec regula¢nich opatfeni Evropské unie (EU) pro chemické latky. Informace o dotyénych latkach,
obsazenych ve vyrobcich spolecnosti Dell v koncentracich vyssich nez 0.1% hmotn. (w/w) lze najit na

www.dell. envir 1d heets.
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Perchlorat
Knoflikova baterie v tomto vyrobku muze obsahovat perchlorat a pii recyklaci nebo likvidaci maze vyzadovat zvlastni zachazeni.
Viz www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Vyvozni predpisy

Zakaznik bere na védomi, Ze tyto vyrobky, jejichz souc¢asti mize byt technologie a software, podléhaji celnim piedpisim a zdkonim o
kontrole vyvozu Spojenych stati a mohou rovnéz podléhat celnim predpisim a zakonim o kontrole vyvozu platnym v zemi, v niz jsou tyto
vyrobky vyrabény nebo do niz jsou vyvazeny. Zakaznik se zavazuje tyto zakony a piedpisy dodrzovat. Dale plati, ze podle zakonu USA
nesméji byt tyto vyrobky prodavany, pronajimany ani jinak pfevadény na koncové uzivatele nebo do zemi, pro néz plati omezeni prodeje.
Tyto vyrobky rovnéz nesméji byt prodavany, pronajimany ani jinak pfevadény na koncové uzivatele a nesméji byt pouzivany koncovymi
uzivateli, ktefi se podileji na aktivitach souvisejicich se zbranémi hromadného nieni véetné, kromé jiného, aktivit souvisejicich s
navrhovanim, vyvojem, vyrobou nebo pouzivanim nuklearnich zbrani, materialti nebo zafizeni, fizenych stiel nebo plani na podporu
fizenych stiel a chemickych nebo biologickych zbrani.

Schvaleni poradkovym urfadem

Dalsi zakony a pfedpisy viz domovska stranka PInéni zakonu a piedpist (Regulatory Compliance) na adrese www.dell.com na nasledujicim
misté: www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.
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Splosne informacije

Predstavitev

Ta varnostni priro¢nik vsebuje navodila, ki jih morate upostevati med montazo in vzdrzevanjem opreme Dell. Namenjen je Dellovim
kupcem, ki name§¢ajo, montirajo, premikajo ali vzdrzujejo opremo Dell. Spremembe in prilagoditve tem enotam, Ki niso izrecno
dovoljene s strani Della, lahko izni¢ijo garancijo.

Shranite ta navodila. Ta priro¢nik vsebuje pomembna navodila, ki jih morate upostevati med name$¢anjem PDU konzole Dell.

Varnost

Elektricna nevarnost

Ta oprema vsebuje potencialno nevarne napetosti. Ne poskusajte razstavljati enote. Popravila lahko opravlja samo
kvalificirano servisno osebje.

To opremo lahko priklopite le v enojno vti¢nico izbranega krogotoka.

Vtika¢ sluzi kot element za popolni odklop opreme. Namestite ga poleg opreme, na enostavno dostopno mesto.

Opremo lahko priklopite le z enim od prilozenih elektri¢nih kablov. Slednjega izberite glede na elektri¢ne standarde vase
regije.

Ce so pokrovi opreme odstranjeni, slednje ne uporabljajte.

Notranji deli med delovanjem lahko postanejo izjemno vro¢i. Pred prijemanjem pocakajte, da se ustrezno ohladijo.
Poskodovane opreme in iztroSenih, obrabljenih ali poskodovanih elektri¢nih kablov ne uporabljajte.

Ce se oprema zmodi, je ne uporabljajte. Opremo zaiitite pred tekoGinami. Ce se vasa oprema zmo&i, odklopite napajanje z
vseh priklopljenih naprav. Ce je PDU priklopljena v elektriéno vti¢nico, pred odstranjevanjem kabla prekinite napajanje s
stikalom. Odklopite vse priklopljene naprave.

Opomba: Pri namesganju opreme sledite lokalnim in nacionalnim predpisom.

Elektriéna varnost

V nevarnih pogojih ne delajte sami.

Visoka napetost lahko skozi prevodne materiale povzro¢i resne opekline.
Preverite, le so vsi napajalni kabli, vtika¢i in vtiénice v dobrem stanju.
Opremo, ki bo priklopljena permanentno naj namesti usposobljeni elektricar.

Ko ozemljitve ne morete zagotovo potrditi, opremo pred priklopom druge naprave najprej odklopite iz vira napajanja.
Elektri¢ni kabel pritrdite Sele, ko so vse povezave opravljene.

Preden ne izklopite elektrike, ne prijemajte nobenih kovinskih prikljuckov.

Priklopite napravo na ustrezen vir napajanja, kot je predvideno za PDU. Vir napajanja mora biti priklopljen na primerno
varovalo toka/glavni (npr. varovalka ali prekinjevalec toka). Povezava na katerokoli drug vir napajanja lahko povzroci
elektri¢ni Sok.

Svarilo: Za prepre¢evanje poskodb strojne opreme upostevajte naslednja varnostna navodila:

Ce je na napravi stikalo za izbiro napetosti napajanja, se prepricajte, da je nastavljeno tako, da ustreza lokalnemu omreZju.
Napravo lahko napajate le z napajalnikom, katerega lastnosti ustrezajo navedenim na nalepki s tehni¢nimi podatki.
Poskrbite, da ni¢ ne bo postavljeno na napajalnih kablih.

Uporabljajte le odobrene in ustrezne napajalne kable. Napetost in tok napajanja ne smeta presegati navedenih omejitev.

Napajalni kabel vedno vstavite v ustrezno ozemljeno elektri¢no vti¢nico. Nikoli ne uporabljajte adapterjev vtikaca, niti ne
odstranjujte ozemljitve s kabla.

Preverite tehni¢ne lastnosti podaljska in uporabite ustreznega. Zagotovite, da skupna amperaza naprav ali opreme,
priklopljene v podaljsek ali razdelilnik ne bo presegala 80 % amperske omejitve podaljska ali razdelilnika.

Zapomo¢ pri za§¢iti opreme pred nihanji elektri¢ne energije, uporabite za$¢itni dusilni element, prenapetostni izenac¢evalnik
ali enoto za zagotavljanje neprekinjenega elektri¢nega napajanja (UPS).

Poskrbeti morate tudi za zanesljivo ozemljitev enote. Predvsem pa morate posvetiti dodatno pozornost virom napajanja, ki
niso neposredne povezave v omrezje. Pred povezavo naprave v napajanje, morate zagotoviti visokonapetostno ozemljeno
napajanje.

Varnost fiksne elektricne napeljave

Elektriéne kable mora napeljati usposobljeni elektricar.

Pred names¢anjem preverite nacionalne in lokalne predpise.

Elektriéni kabli morajo biti trdno pritrjeni.

Presek zic in veznih elementov mora biti skladne z nacionalnimi in lokalnimi predpisi.

V omrezju stavbe mora biti name$¢ena naprava za zasilno prekinitev napajanja.

Zascita baterije

Naprava vsebuje nezamenljivo litijevo plos¢ato baterijo. Ne poskusajte razstavljati baterije.
Baterije ne izpostavljajte ognju. Lahko eksplodira.

Ne odpirajte ali uni¢ujte baterije. Vsebuje strupen elektrolit, ki lahko poskoduje vaso kozo in o¢i.

Da bi se izognili nevarnosti, pred menjavo baterij snemite ro¢ne ure in nakit, kot so prstani. Uporabljajte orodje z izoliranimi
rocaji.

Konzolni sistemi

Va§ konzolni sistem je odobren le za prilozeno konfiguracijo. Pri priklju¢evanju opreme v druge konzole poskrbite za
zagotovitev predpisanih standardov, pri tem pa upostevajte, da je tovrstno ravnanje izkljuéno vasa odgovornost, Dell ne
prevzema nobene ne odgovornosti ali jamstva za priklop opreme na druge konzole.

Pred name3¢anjem opreme na konzolo, nanjo namestite sprednji in zadnji stabilizator. Ce stabilizatorjev ne namestite, se
konzola lahko prevme.

Elemente vedno names¢ajte od spodaj navzgor, odstranjujte pa jih od zgoraj navzdol.
Pazite, da ne boste preobremenili elektri¢nega krogotoka, ki napaja konzolo.
Konzole ne postavljajte na noben predmet, niti slednjih ne postavljajte nanjo.

Pritrditev opreme na konzolo ali ogrodje morate urediti tako, da boste prepre¢ili njeno prevrnitev éetudi bo slednja
neenakomerno obtezena.

Za pritrjevanje strojne opreme uporabite le prilozene vijake.

Namestitev opreme na konzolo ali ogrodje mora zagotavljati zadosten pretok zraka in varno delovanje naprav.
Reciklazne informacije

Dell kupcem priporoca, da odlagajo rabljeno ra¢unalnisko opremo, monitorje, tiskalnike in ostale zunanje enote na okolju prijazen nacin.
Potencialne metode vkljucujejo ponovno uporabo delov ali celotnega izdelka, ter reciklazo izdelkov, komponent in materialov.

Za specifi¢ne informacije o Dellovih vsesvetovnih reciklaznih programih, si oglejte www.dell.com/earth.

Direktiva o baterijah

V Evropski uniji ta oznaka nakazuje, da se morajo baterije izdelka zbirati loceno in se jih ne sme zavreéi skupaj z
gospodinjskimi odpadki. Snovi v baterijah lahko $kodujejo zdravju in okolju, zato je vasa naloga, da jih primerno
reciklirate in s tem prispevate k varstvu, ohranjanju in izboljSanju kakovosti okolja. Stopite v stik z lokalnim organom
ali prodajalcem za podrobnosti 0 moznostih zbiranja in recikliranja. Ali pa obisc¢ite: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Direktiva o rabljeni elektricni in elektronski opremi (WEEE)

Ta nalepka v Evropski uniji oznacuje, da izdelka ne smete zavre¢i skupaj z ostalimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Slednjega
morate odlagati na ustreznih odlagali$¢ih, kjer bo posredovan v obnovo ali reciklazo. Za informacije o reciklazni
odgovornosti znotraj vase drzave, si oglejte: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Registracija, evalvacija, avtorizacija in omejevanje kemikalij (REACH)

REACH je normativna ureditev kemijskih snovi v Evropski uniji (EU). Informacije o kriti¢nih substancah ki jih
vsebujejo izdelki Dell v delezih preko 0,1 % teze na tezo (w/w) lahko najdete na www.dell.com/
environmental_datasheets.
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Perklorat

Ploscata litijeva baterija tega izdelka lahko vsebuje perklorat, zato veljajo posebne zahteve in ukrepi za ravnanje z njo. Obiscite
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Izvozni predpisi

Kupec se zaveda, da za te izdelke, ki lahko vkljucujejo tehnologijo in programsko opremo, veljajo zakoni carinjenja in nadzora izvoza ter
predpisi Zdruzenih drzav Amerike ("ZDA"). Zanje lahko veljajo tudi zakoni glede carinjenja in izvoza ter predpisi drzave, v kateri so izdelki
izdelani in/ali se tam prodajajo. Kupec se zavezuje, da bo spostoval te zakone in predpise. V skladu z zakonodajo ZDA se izdelki ne smejo
prodajati, dajati v najem ali kako drugace prenasati dolo¢enim konénim uporabnikom ali dolo¢enim drzavam. Poleg tega se izdelki ne smejo
prodajati, dajati v najem ali kako drugace prenasati konénemu uporabniku, ki sodeluje v dejavnostih, povezanih z orozjem za mnozi¢no
uni¢evanje, vkljuéno in brez omejitve, v dejavnostih, povezanih z oblikovanjem, razvojem, proizvodnjo ali uporabo jedrskega orozja,
materialov ali naprav, izstrelkov ali podpornih elementov za izstrelke in kemijskega ali bioloskega orozja.

Odobritve regulatorne agencije

Za dodatne regulatorne informacije si oglejte domaco stran normativne skladnosti na www.dell.com naslednja lokacija: www.dell.com/
regulatory_compliance.

VSeobecné informacie
Prehlad

Tato bezpe¢nostna prirucka obsahuje délezité pokyny, ktoré by mali byt” dodrziavané pocas instalacie a udrzby zariadenia Dell. Je uréena
pre zakaznikov spolo¢nosti Dell, ktori nastavuju, instaluju, premiestiiuju alebo vykonavaju udrzbu zariadeni Dell. Zmeny a modifikacie
tejto jednotky, ktoré nie s vyslovne schvilené spolo¢nost’ou Dell, méZu mat’ za nasledok zrusenie zaruky.

Tieto pokyny si ulozte . Tato prirucka obsahuje dolezité pokyny, ktoré musia byt” dodrziavané pocas instalacie regalovej PDU od
spolo¢nosti Dell.

Bezpecénost’

Elektrické nebezpecenstvo

Toto zariadenie obsahuje potencialne nebezpeéné napitia. Nepokusajte sa jednotku rozoberat’. Opravy moze vykonavat® len
kvalifikovany servisny personal.

Toto zariadenie pripajajte len k obvodu uréenému pre jednu zasuvku.

Zastreka sluzi na odpojenie zariadenia. Zasuvku namontujte v blizkosti zariadenia tak, aby bola dobre dostupna.
Zariadenie sa mdze pouzivat’ len s jednou z dodato¢ne ponukanych napajacich $nir. Zvol'te spravnu $niiru pre vas region.
Nepracujte so zariadenim, ak je odstraneny niektory kryt.

Vnuatorné komponenty mézu pocas prevadzky dosiahnut’ extrémne vysoku teplotu. Pred manipulaciou pockajte dostatoény
Cas, ktory je potrebny na vychladnutie.

Nepouzivajte poskodené zariadenie vratane nechranenych, rozstrapkanych alebo inak poskodenych napéjacich $nuar.

Nepouzivajte zariadenie tam, kde by mohlo byt” vystavené posobeniu vody. Chrante zariadenie pred vniknutim kvapaliny.
Ak dojde k vystaveniu zariadenia pdsobeniu vody, odpojte jeho napajanie a napajanie vsetkych pripojenych zariadeni. Ak je
jednotka PDU pripojena k elektrickej zasuvke, vypnite striedavé napajanie na isti¢i predtym, ako sa pokusite odpojit’
napéjacie kable od elektrickej zasuvky. Odpojte vietky pripojené zariadenia.

Poznamka: Pri instalacii tohto systému dodrziavajte vietky $titne a miestne predpisy.

Elektricka bezpecnost’

Ak nie st podmienky pri praci bezpe¢né, nepracujte sami.

Silny prad moze prostrednictvom vodivych materidlov spdsobit’ vazne popaleniny.
Skontrolujte, ¢i st vSetky napajacie $nury, zastréky a zasuvky v dobrom stave.
Instalaciu trvale zapojenych zariadeni musi vykonat” kvalifikovany personal.

Ak nie je mozné preskusat’ uzemnenie, odpojte zariadenie od elektrického rozvodu a az potom ho instalujte alebo pripojte k
inému zariadeniu. Napéajaciu $naru opdtovne pripojte, az ked’ st vytvorené vietky pripojenia.

Pred odpojenim napéjania nemanipulujte so ziadnym kovovym konektorom.

Zariadenie pripojte k vhodnej elektrickej zasuvke, ako sa vyzaduje pre jednotku PDU. Zasuvka musi byt’ pripojena k
vhodnej ochrane obvodu/rozvodu (napr. poistka alebo isti¢). Pripojenie k inému typu zasuvky moze mat’ za nasledok riziko
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom.

Pozor: Aby ste zabranili poskodeniu technického vybavenia, dodrziavajte nasledovné pokyny:

Ak ma vase technické vybavenie prepina¢ vol'by napitia na napajacom zdroji, zabezpecte, aby bol nastaveny na napitie ¢o
najviac podobné striedavému napitiu, ktoré mate k dispozicii.

Zariadenie prevadzkujte len s typom externého zdroja napajania vyznacenym na $titku elektrickych charakteristickych
hodnét.

Zabezpecte, aby sa na kabloch vasho zariadenia nenachadzali ziadne predmety.

Pouzivajte len schvélené napajacie kable dimenzované pre zariadenie. Napét’ové a pridové menovité hodnoty kablov musia
byt’ vyssie ako su hodnoty vyznagené na zariadeni.

Pripojte napajacie kable zariadenia k spravne uzemnenym zasuvkam. Nepouzivajte adaptérové zastréky ani neodstrafujte
uzemiiovaci vyvod z kabla.

Dodrziavajte predpisané hodnoty pre predlzovaciu $niru a zasuvkovi listu. Zabezpecte, aby celkova hodnota pridu v
ampéroch pre vSetky zariadenia pripojené k predlzovacej $niire alebo zasuvkovej liste neprekrocila 80% nominalnej
pradovej hodnoty stanovenej pre predlzovaciu $nuru alebo zasuvkovi listu.

Pre ochranu zariadenia pred vykyvmi elektrického napéajania pouzite prepdt’ovi poistku, zariadenie na Gpravu siete alebo
neprerusovany napajaci zdroj (UPS).

Musi byt” zabezpecené spol'ahlivé uzemnenie jednotky. Zvlastnu pozornost’ treba venovat’ pripojkam napdjania, ktoré nie
st priamo pripajané k okruhu vetvy. Uzemiovacie spojenie pre vysoky zvodovy prad musi byt realizované pred pripojenim
napéjania.

Bezpecnost’ zapojenia

Je potrebné, aby zapojenie vykonal kvalifikovany elektrikar.

Pred zapojenim skontrolujte Statne a miestne predpisy.

Uvol'nenie mechanického namahania je potrebné pre vietky pevne zapojené vodice.

Vyber velkosti vodicov a konektorov vykonajte podla Statnych a miestnych predpisov.

Do elektrickej instalacie budovy musi byt” zabudované dobre pristupné zariadenie na odpojenie.

Bezpecnost’ batérie

Toto zariadenie obsahuje nevymenitelni litiovi gombikovi batériu. Nepokusajte sa batériu vymenit’.

Batérie nehadzte do ohnia. Moze dgjst” k ich explozii.

Batérie neotvarajte ani nedeformujte. Obsahuji elektrolyt, ktory je toxicky a nebezpeény pre oéi a pokozku.

Aby nedoslo k trazu sposobenému energiou, pri vymene batérii si dajte dolu naramkové hodinky a $perky, napriklad
prstene. Pouzivajte nastroje s izolovanymi rukovét’ami.

Systémy montované do regalu

Vaga suprava pre regal bola schvalena len pre dodan skrinku. Vy zodpovedate za zabezpecenie inStalacie zariadenia pri
pouziti akéhokol'vek iné¢ho regélu tak, aby spliiala vetky prislusné normy. Spolo¢nost’ Dell neprebera ziadnu
zodpovednost’ a zaruky za kombinacie zariadenia s akymkol'vek inym regalom.

Pred instalaciou zariadenia do regalu namontujte vSetky predné a bo¢né stabilizatory regalu. V pripade nenamontovania
stabilizatorov moze dojst’ k prevrateniu regalu.

Regal obsadzujte vzdy odspodu smerom hore a najprv umiestnite najt’azsie polozky.
Nepret’azujte obvod striedavej napajacej vetvy, ktory zabezpecuje napajanie regalu.
Nestojte na ziadnych komponentoch regalu ani na ne nestupajte.

Montaz zariadenia do regalu alebo skrine sa musi vykonat’ tak, aby nevzniklo nebezpecenstvo v dosledku nerovnomerného
mechanického zat’azenia.

Na spajanie montaznych Casti pouzivajte len dodané skrutky.

Instalacia zariadenia v regali alebo v skrini musi byt’ vykonana tak, aby nebolo obmedzené mnozstvo pradiaceho vzduchu
potrebné na bezpecnu prevadzku zariadenia.

Informacie o recyklacii

Spolo¢nost” Dell odporuca zakaznikom likvidaciu pouzitého pocitatového hardvéru, monitorov, tla¢iarni a ostatnych periférnych zariadeni
sposobom zodpovedajucim ochrane zivotného prostredia. Mozné sposoby zahfiaju opdtovné pouzitie dielov alebo celych vyrobkov a
recyklaciu vyrobkov, komponentov a materialov.

Konkrétne informacie o celosvetovych recyklaénych programoch firmy Dell najdete na stranke www.dell.com/earth.

Smernica tykajuca sa batérii

V Eurdpskej unii tento $titok signalizuje, Ze batérie z tohto vyrobku by sa mali zbierat” osobitne a nemali by sa
likvidovat’ s odpadom z domacnosti. Latky v batériach mézu mat’ potencialny negativny vplyv na zdravie a zivotné
prostredie a vy zohravate tlohu pri recyklacii pouzitych batérii, ¢im prispievate k ochrane, zachovaniu a zlepSeniu
kvality zivotného prostredia. Podrobnosti o zbere a dostupnych systémoch recyklacie ziskate na miestom urade alebo u
predajcu. Pripadne navstivte stranku: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Smernica o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (WEEE)

V Eurdpskej unii tato nalepka oznamuje, Ze tento vyrobok sa nesmie likvidovat” vyhodenim do domového odpadu.
Musi sa odovzdat® do prislusného zariadenia schopného vykonat’ opravu alebo recyklaciu. Informacie o tom, ako
recyklovat’ tento vyrobok zodpovedne vo vasej krajine, ndjdete na: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Registracia, vyhodnocovanie, autorizacia chemikalii (REACH)

REACH je regulaény ramec Eurdpskej unie (EU) pre chemické latky. Informacie o latkach s vysokou délezitost’ou
obsiahnutych vo vyrobkoch Dell v koncentrécii nad 0,1% vo vdhovom vyjadreni (v/v) najdete na adrese
www.dell. envir 1d heets.
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Chloristan
Gombikova batéria tohto vyrobku moéze obsahovat’ chloristan a moze vyzadovat’ zvlastnu manipuldciu pri recyklacii alebo likvidacii.
Pozrite si stranku www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Predpisy tykajice sa exportu

Zakaznik uznava, ze tieto Produkty, ktoré mozu obsahovat’ technoldgie a softvér, podlichajii colnym a exportnym zakonom a nariadeniam
Spojenych Statov americkych (,,USA®) a moézu tiez podlichat’ colnym a exportnym zdkonom a nariadeniam krajiny, v ktorej sa Produkty
vyrabaju a/alebo prijimajii. Zakaznik sihlasi, Ze sa bude riadit’ tymito zakonmi a nariadeniami. Dalej podl'a zakonov USA sa Produkty
nesmu predavat’, prenajimat’ ani inak prenaSat’ k zakazanym koncovym pouzivatelom ani do zakazanych krajin. Okrem toho sa Produkty
nesmu predavat’, prenajimat’ ani inak prenasat” koncovému pouzivatel'ovi vyvijajicemu aktivity tykajuce sa zbrani hromadného ni¢enia,
vratane, bez obmedzenia, aktivit tykajucich sa navrhu, vyvoja, vyroby alebo pouzivania jadrovych zbrani, materidlov alebo pomdcok, striel
alebo prislusenstva strelnych projektov a chemickych alebo biologickych zbrani, ani ich takyto koncovy zakaznik nesmie vyuzivat’.

Schvalenia regulaénym uradom

Dal3ie informacie o zakonnych predpisoch nijdete na domacej stranke Zhody so zdkonnymi predpismi na adrese www.dell.com v
nasledovnej lokalite: www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.
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B HacrosiieM pyKOBOACTBE 110 TEXHUKE OE30IIACHOCTH COACPIKATCS BAXKHBIC HHCTPYKIIMH, KOTOPBIX CIICAYET PHACPKUBATLCS IPH
YCTaHOBKE M TEXHHYECKOM 00CIy:KUBaHHH 000pynoBanus kopropauuyu Dell. DTu MHCTpyKIMK peaHa3HAYEHbI IS 3aKa34UKOB,
YCTaHABIMBAOIIUX, EPEMEIIAIOIINX WIH 00CITyKUBAIOIMX 00opynoBanue kopropauuu Dell. Buecenne kakux-1u6o H3MeHeHHi B
KOHCTPYKIHIO 000py10BaHusi 0e3 crenuaibHOro paspemenus kopnopauuu Dell MoxkeT npuBecTH K HPeKpPaIeHHIO JeHCTBUS
l'apan'mﬁnux 00513aTeJILCTB H3rOTOBUTEJIS.

CoxpaHuTe 3TU MHCTPYKLMK. B HacTOsiLIeM PYKOBOJCTBE COAEPIKATCS BAXKHBIE HHCTPYKLIMH, KOTOPBIX HEOOXOAMMO [IPHACPIKUBATHCS
npu ycraHoBke Dell Rack PDU.

Be3onacHocTb

OnacHocTb nopaxeHus 3ANeKTpUu4eCKnum ToKoMm!

B 310M 060pyROBaHNE HMEIOTCS Y31l C IOTCHIHAIBHO OMACHBIM HanpsikeHueM. He nbitaiitecs pa3dupars ycTpoicTBo.
Pemont JI0JI2KCH BBIITOJIHATBCA TOJIBKO KBa_ﬂH(bHLalOBaHHblM 060ﬂyx<naax)mnm TIEPCOHAJIOM.

Toaxmouaiite faHHOE 060PYIOBAHKE TOIBKO K OJHHOYHON BBIICICHHOM LIEIN IUTAHMUS.

TIpu otriroueHIE 060PyYROBAHUS HEOOXOAUMO OTCOCAHHATH Kabenb nuTanus. [IoaToMy 000pynoBaHHE ClICAyEeT pa3MeILaTh
B HEMOCPEACTBEHHOM OIM30CTH OT PO3CTKH MTHTAHHS.

Bceerna ucnons3yiite oauMH U3 UIHYPOB IEKTPONHTAHUS, IPEATAraeMbIX JOMOIHUTEIBHO. Mcnonb3yiite mHyp,
COOTBETCTBYIOLIHIA CTAHAPTaM BALLErO PErHOHa.

He ucnons3yiite 060pyaoBaHue cO CHATHIMH KPBIIIKAMH.

BHyTpeHHuUE feTanu MOTyT CHIIBHO HArPeBaThest B IIpouecce paboTsl. JlaiiTe UM OCTHITH B TCHECHHE JOCTATOYHOTO BPEMEHH
Hepe]1 MePEMELLICHHEM.

He ucnone3yiite noBpexaeHHoe 060pyI0BaHNIE, BKIIOYAs HE3AIMIIEHHBIE, IOTEPTHIC HIIH MOBPEKICHHBIE IITHY PbI
THTAHUSL.

He ucnons3yiite 060pynoBaHue B yCIOBUSX, IPU KOTOPBIX OHO MOKET HAMOKHYTh. 3aIHIIAiTe 000pyI0BaHHE OT
sxuakocTd. Eciu 060pynoBaHie HaMOKIIO, OTKIIIOYUTE IIUTAHHE 000PYI0BAHHS U BCEX MOJCOCANHEHHBIX ycTpoicTB. Eciu
PDU noscoeAnHEeHO K 9IEKTPUUYECKOI PO3ETKE, OTKIIIOUHUTE [I0/[ady EPEMEHHOIO TOKA [IPEPBIBATEIICM LIEIIH, 3aTEM
OTCOEIMHUTE IIHYPbI MUTAHUS OT Po3eTKU. OTCOCAMHHUTE BCE MOJKIIOYCHHBIC YCTPOHCTBA.

MpumeyaHme. Ilpu montake ycrpoiictsa cofmozaiite Bee TpeGOBAHUS TOCYIAPCTBEHHBIX U MECTHBIX HOPM U [IPABHIL.

AnekTpob6e3onacHOCTb

He pa6oraiite B OmacHbIX ycI0BHsX 0€3 MOMOLIHHKA.

Boburoit Tok mpu IpoOXOKACHUH Yepe3 IMPOBOSAILIE MATCPUATIBI MOJKET BBI3BATH CHIIBHBIC OXKOTHU.
YGeﬂHTer, 4TO BCe Kabenu ICKTPOINUTAHUSA, BUJIKA U PO3ETKA HAXOAATCS B UCIIPABHOM COCTOSIHUH.
MOoHTasK IOCTOSHHOrO 000PYIOBAHUS J0JDKCH BBIIOIHATHCS KBATH(UILIMPOBAHHBIM [EPCOHATIOM.

B ciyuasx, koraa npoBepuTh HaJEKHOCT 3a3¢MICHHS HEBO3MOXKHO. OTKJIIOUHTE 000PYI0BAHUE OT PO3ETKU
9HEProCcHaOXKEHHUs EPEJI YCTAHOBKOMN HIIH MOJACOEIMHEHHEM K IpyroMy o6opyaoBatuio. [I0BTOPHO MOACOEMHHUTE IHYD
MHUTAHUS TOJIBKO HOCIIE MOAKIIOYEHUS BCEX COCIMHEHUH.

He npuxacaiitech kK METaJUIMYECKHM pa3beMaM, IIOKA MUTAHHE HE OyIeT OTKIIIOUYCHO.

TloncoeauHute K COOTBETCTBYIOLICH PO3ETKE TUTAHUS B COOTBETCTBHU ¢ TpeboBanusmu 11t PDU. Poserka nomkHa ObITh
MOJCOEIMHEHA K COOTBETCTBYIOIIEMY PACIIPEACIUTEILHOMY LIUTY HICKTPOMHTAHUS/3AIUTHOMY YCTPOHCTBY
(IIPeOXPAHUTEIIO HIIM ABTOMATHYECKOMY BbIK/IF0UaTeto). CoeqUHEHNE C PO3ETKOM JIF0OOr0 APYroro THIa MOXKET IPUBECTH
K BO3HUKHOBEHHIO PUCKA ICKTPUUCCKOrO MOPaKECHU .

BHUMaHMe! Cobmomaiite cienyoniue HECTPYKIUH, YTOOBI TPEIOTBPATHTH OBPEKICHHE 000DPYI0BAHHS:

Ecnu 06opynoBanue 0CHALICHO MEPEKITIOYATEIEM BEIOOPA HAMIPSDKECHUS, yCTAHOBUTE 3HAYCHUE HANPSKCHH S, Hanbosiee
COOTBETCTBYIOLIEE 3HAYCHHIO [IEPEMEHHOI0 TOKA B BALIEM PErHOHE.

Ucnonb3oBars 060pyuosaﬂne CIEAYET TOJIBKO C YKa3aHHBIM Ha 3TUKCTKEC BHCUIHUM MCTOUYHUKOM MUTAHUSA.
OcBoboauTe MPOBOAA OT OCTOPOHHHX MPEAMETOB.

Hcnonp3yiiTe TONIBKO pa3pemieHHbIe Ul JAHHOTO 000PyI0BaHMS LIHYPBI THTAHMs. 3HAYCHUS HAIPSKEHUS U CUITbI TOKA,
YKa3aHHbIE JUIs IIHYPA MHTAHHS, JOJKHBI OBITh BBIIIE, Y€M yKa3aHHBIC 171 000Py/10BaHMSL.

Tloncoeauuute UIHyp MUTAHUS K 3a3eMICHHON po3eTke. He ncnomne3yiite agantepsl-epexoHUKU U HE IEMOHTHPYITE
WTHIPb 3a3C€MJICHUS B BUJIKC.

TIpoBepbTe 3HAYCHUS YIIMHUTENS U PA3BETBUTE IUTAHUS. YOCIUTECh, YTO OOl HOMHHATIBHBI TOK BCETO
MOJKIFOYECHHOIO B YUIHHUTEIIb HIIN Pa3BETBUTEb 000pya0BaHMs He HpeBbimact 80 MPOLEHTOB OT NPEACILHOTO
HOMMHAQJIBHOIO TOKA JUISl YUIMHUTENISA WIH Pa3BETBUTEIIA.

Jltst 3amuTer 060pyI0BAaHUS OT IEPEMA0B HANPSUKEHNUS, HCIIONB3yHTE CETEBOU (QHIBTP, YCTPOHCTBO 3ALUTHI OT
IEKTPUUECKUX [TOMEX, MM UCTOYHHK Oecnepeboiinoro muranus (UBIT).

Crenyer npoussecTu 3a3emieHue ycrpoiicrtea. Oco6oe BHUMAHHE CICAYET yACIUTh OAA4YEC MUTAHIS U IPSIMbIM
TIOAKITIOUCHHUAM K PACIPEACIUTEIIBHOMY HIUTY JICKTPOIIUTAHUS. HSOGXO,EIHMO YCTaHOBHUTb 3a3€MJICHUE C BICOKUM
3HAYCHUEM TOKA YTCUKH MEPE/]] no;laqeﬁ TIATAHUA.

Mepbl 6e3onacHocTn Npwu ANeKTPOMOHTaxe
DIIEKTPOMOHTAX JOJDKCH BBITOIHATH KBAIN(UIUPOBAHHBI MICKTPHUK.

Ilepen moakIO4YEeHUEM 03HAKOMBTECH C MECTHBIM U TOCYAAPCTBCHHBIM 3aKOHOAATEIbCTBOM.

TTpu Beex onepanusix 1o 31eKTPOMOHTaKY HEOOXOAMMO MCHIONB30BATh AHTHAE(OPMALIHOHHYIO IIACTHHY,
MPEOTBPAIIAIONLY 0 HATKEHHE IPOBOJIOB.

BblGepme pasMep npoBOJIHMKA U Pa3bEMbl, COOTBETCTBYIOLIME MOCY/1apPCTBEHHBIM U MECTHBIM HOPMaM.

ToroBoe oTKIIOUEHHOE 060PYAOBAHKE CIEAYET HOAKIIOUNTD K YIEKTPUUECKOH CETH 31aHUSL.

BesonacHocTb 6aTtapeu

JlanHOE 060pyI0BaHHE COACPIKUT HE3AMEHAEMY IO JIMTHEBYIO Oarapeto Tumna "tabnerka". He neitaiitecs 3aMeHuTs Gatapero.
Banpentaercst 6pocars Gatapen B oroHb. batapen Moryt B3opBarscsi.

Banpentaercst 1e(OpMHUPOBATH U BCKpbIBaTh OaTapen. OHU COAEPIKAT MEKTPOIUT, TOKCHYHbII M BPEAHBII UL KOXKH U [V1a3.

UroOb! H30€KaTh TPABM IIPH 3aMeHE OaTapeil, CHUMUTE HAPyYHbIC YACHI U OBEIMPHBIC YKPAILCHUS (HAPUMED, KOJIBLA).
Hcrons3yiiTe HHCTPYMEHTBI C H30JMPOBAHHBIMU Py4YKaMH.

CuctemMbl, MOHTUPYyEMbie B CTOMKe

Baura croiika pa3pereHa K HCIOIb30BAHHIO TOJIBKO UL IPHIIaraeMoro obopynosanus. Ilepes ycraHoBKoit 060pynoBaHus B
JIpYTHe CUCTEMBI CTOEK YOCUTECh, YTO 3TO COOTBETCTBYET BCeM IMPUMEHHMbIM craHaapram. Kopnoparus Dell ue necer
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 33 COOTBETCTBUE 00OPYA0BAHHS KAaKOH-TM00 HHOI CTOUKE.

Tlepen ycranoBKOi 000pYyI0BAaHUS B CTOHKY, YCTAHOBUTE BCE IIEPEAHUE H OOKOBBIC CTAOHIN3ATOPB! yCTOHYUBOCTH.
OtcyTCcTBHE CTAOMIM3ATOPOB MOKET IIPUBECTH K ONPOKUIBIBAHUIO CTOUKH.

Bcerna 3arpyxaiite HaduHast O JHA, EPBBIMH 3arpyKaiiTe HanOoIEe TSHKEIbIC IPEIMETHI.
VY6enurech B OTCYTCTBUM NMEPETPy3KU B OTBETBICHUH LIEIH IEPEMEHHOTO TOKA, HOJAIOIIEM HAMPSUKCHUE VIS CTOMKH.
He BcraBaiite 1 He HACTYIANTE HA KOMIIOHEHTBI CTOMKH.

IIpu MoHTaxe 060pyROBaHUS B CTOMKY HIIM KOPILYC CIIEAyeT H30erars BO3MOKHOIO BO3HHKHOBCHHS OITACHOCTH H3-32
HEPABHOMEPHOIT MEXaHUYECKOi HATPY3KHU.

IIpu MOHTaXke HCIOIB3YHTE TOIBKO [OCTABICHHBIC B KOMILICKTE OOJITHI M KPEIICHHUS.

IIpu ycranoBke 000pynOBaHUS B CTOHKY, CICAUTE 32 TEM, YTOObI KOJIMYECTBO BO3AYIIHOTO IOTOKA, HEOOXOAUMOE ISt
6e30macHoi paboTs 000PYI0BaHH S, HE ObLIO COKPALICHO.

UHdopmauumsa o nepepabotke

Dell pexomenayeT yTHIN3UPOBATH HCIIOIB30BAHHOE 000PYI0BAHHE KOMIILIOTEPOB, MOHHTOPOB, IPUHTEPOB U IPOYHX IepUPepPHHHBIX
YCTPOHCTB IKOIOrH4ecKH Oe30macHbIM 00pa3oM. Bo3MokHbIC BAPHAHTHI BKIIOYAIOT IIOBTOPHOE UCIIONIB30BAHUE YACTEH WM BCETO
06opynoBaHus U nepepaboTKy MPOAYKTOB, KOMIIOHCHTOB U MAaTEPUAIIOB.

3a JononHUTEIbHON HH(OPMALKEH 10 MeXkK Ty HApOAHbIM Hporpammam nepepaborku Dell, o6pauraiitecs Ha caitr www.dell.com/earth.

[Ou1peKkTUBbI NO UCnornb3oBaHuUto 6aTapen

Taxkast Tabmuuka B crpanax Esporneiickoro Coro3a yKa3bIBaeT Ha TO, 4TO Oaraper JOJDKHBI yTHIIM3HPOBATHCS OTACIBHO
0T 001X OBITOBBIX 0TX00B. Marepua, HCIOIb3yeMblii B 6aTapesix, MOKET UMETh IOTCHIHAIBHO OTPHLATEILHOS
BIIMSIHUAE HA OKPYIKAOLLYIO CPEy H 310POBbE YEIOBEKA, H BBl MOXKETE IOMOYb IIOBTOPHO HCIIOJIb30BATh OTPaOOTAHHbIC
Garapen, obecrieunBast TEM CaMbIM 3aLUTY OKPYXKaromel cpeabl. CBEACHHS O MPOrpaMMax YTHIM3ALUHE H IOBTOPHOTO
HCIOJIB30BAHUST MOKHO MOJIy4HTh Y MECTHOM aJMHHUCTPALIMH WX IIpoAaBLa. Wi ke 3aiigute no agpecy
www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

| 5

OupektnBa EC 06 oTxogax aneKkTpuyeckoro v anekTpoHHoro o6opyaosanusa (WEEE)

B crpanax EC 9Ta MapKHpOBKa 03HAYACT, YTO JAHHAS MPOAYKLHUS HE J0JKHA yTHIN3UPOBATHCS BMECTE C OBITOBBIME
orxonami. [IpoayKiust JO/DKHA IPOUTH HepepaboTKy Ha COOTBETCTBYIOIIEM 3aBojie. UTOOBI y3HATH O BO3MOMKHOCTIX
nepepabOTKU JaHHOTO IPOAYKTA B BAlICH CTpaHe, moceTure caift: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Perncrpaums, oueHka,. paspeLueHue u orpaHnyeHme xummnyeckux sewects (REACH)
REACH - nokyMeHT, peryupyomniuii 00palieHie ¢ XUMHYEeCKUMU BelecTBaMu B crpaHax Espomneiickoro Corosa (EC).
Mudopmarus o BenecTsax, BbI3bIBAIOIINX 0CO0YI0 03a004E€HHOCTD U COAEPXKAILUXCS B poaykrax Dell B
xoHueHTparuu 6onee 0,1% B BECOBOM COOTHOLICHUH, HAXOAUTCA 110 axpecy www.dell.com/
environmental_datasheets.
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Mepxnopar
CrierabHbIC MEPbl, KOTOPBIE MOTYT IIOHAA00UTHCS UIst 00pPabOTKH MM Y THIN3ALMK TaOICTOYHBIX OAaTapeiHbIX JIEMEHTOB, COACPIKALIUX
MEepXJIOpaT, yKa3aHsl [0 agpecy www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

MonoxeHusa o6 akcnopte

3aKa34uK MOATBEPIKIACT, YTO JAHHOE H3/EIHE, B KOTOPOM MOTYT HCIIO/Ib30BATHCS TEXHOIOIMYECKUE Pa3pabOTKH U IPOrpaMMHOE
OGSCHSHSHHS, TIOAYUHACTCS TAMOKCHHBIM U OKCIIOPTHLIM IPABUJIAM U IIOJTOKCHUSIM CU_[A, a TAK’KE TAMOKCHHbBIM U IKCIIOPTHBIM IPaBUJIAM
U MOJIOKCHUSIM CTPaHbl, B KOTOpOﬁ JIaHHBIC U3/1CTIUS IPOU3BOATCS /v KOTOpasi UX MOIy4acT. 3aka3uuk 00s13aH BBIIOJIHSATH [IOJIOKEHUS
9TUX HpaBmII U noaoxkeHuit. Kpome toro, mo 3akonam CILIA 3anperaercst mpogaa, TMLEH3UPOBAHUE, HIIN [EPeJada U3CIHH KaKUM-TH00
MHBIM CIIOCOOOM KOHEYHOMY 3aKa34MKy HJIM CTPAHAM, HA KOTOPBIC HAIOMKEHBI ONPE/IC/ICHHBIC OTPAHUYCHHS. 3alPELACTCs TAKXKE POAAKA,
JIULCH3UPOBAHHUE, MK [IEPEIada U3ICINi KAKUM-THO0 HHBIM CIIOCO0OM KOHEUHOMY 3aKa34HKY, JESTEIBHOCTH KOTOPOTO CBSI3aHA C OPYKHUEM
MacCOBOI'0 NOPaXCHHUs, BKJIKOYAasi B TOM YHUCIIEC ACATEIbHOCTb, UMCIOIYIO OTHOLICHUE K IIPOCKTUPOBAHUIO, pazpaGOTxe WM UCMOJIb30BAHUIO
SLIEPHOTO OPYIKUS, MATEPUAIOB WK 00OPYI0BAHHS, PAKET HIH CPEACTB 00CCIECYCHHUS IPOCKTOB POU3BOACTBA PAKET, 4 TAKIKE XUMUYECKOIO
1 GHOJIOrUYECKOTO OPYXKHSL.

I'Io,qTBepx(,qu ne CooTBeTCTBUA CTaHAapTamM

3a JononHUTEIbHON HH(OPMALUEH 0 COOTBETCTBUM CTaHAapTaM, cM. pasaen CoorBercTBue TpeboBaHmsM Ha caiite www.dell.com B
crenyouux peruonax: www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.
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Informagdes gerais

Visao geral

Este Guia de Seguranga contém instrug¢ées importantes que devem ser seguidas durante a instalagdo e manutengdo de equipamentos da Dell.
Ele ¢ destinado a clientes da Dell que configuram, instalam, fazem a manuten¢do ou mudam os equipamentos Dell de lugar. Alteragées e
modifica¢des nesta unidade que nio sejam expressamente aprovadas pela Dell podem anular a garantia.

Guarde estas instrugées. Este manual contém instrugées importantes que devem ser seguidas durante a instalagdo da PDU (Power
Distribution Unit, unidade de distribui¢ao de energia) com rack da Dell.

Segurancga

Risco elétrico

Este equipamento contém tensdes potencialmente perigosas. Nao tente desmontar a unidade. Os reparos devem ser feitos
somente por pessoal de assistgncia técnica qualificado.

Conecte este equipamento somente a um circuito dedicado com tomada tunica.

O plugue serve para desconectar o equipamento. Instale a tomada perto do equipamento em um local de acesso facil.

O equipamento deve ser usado somente com um dos cabos de energia adicionais fornecidos. Selecione o cabo correto para
sua regido.

Nao opere o equipamento com quaisquer tampas removidas.

Os componentes internos podem ficar extremamente quentes durante a operagao. Deixe resfriar durante um tempo suficiente
antes de manusear.

Nao use equipamentos danificados, incluindo cabos de energia expostos, desgastados ou danificados.

Nao use o equipamento onde ele possa molhar. Proteja o equipamento contra entrada de liquido. Se o seu equipamento ficar
molhado, desconecte a energia do equipamento e de todos os dispositivos conectados. Se a PDU estiver conectada a uma
tomada elétrica, desligue a energia CA no disjuntor antes de tentar remover os cabos de energia da tomada elétrica.
Desconecte todos os dispositivos conectados.

Nota: Ao instalar este sistema, siga todas as normas e codigos nacionais e locais.

Segurancga elétrica
Nao trabalhe sozinho sob condi¢ées de risco.

Corrente alta através de materiais condutivos pode causar queimaduras graves.
Verifique se todos os cabos de energia, plugues e tomadas estdo em boas condigdes.
Apenas pessoal qualificado pode instalar equipamentos permanentemente conectados.

Quando nao for possivel verificar a existgncia de aterramento, desconecte o equipamento da tomada da rede elétrica antes de
o instalar ou conectar a outros equipamentos. Volte a conectar o cabo de energia somente ap6s terminar de fazer todas as
conexdes.

Nio manuseie nenhum conector metalico antes de desconectar a eletricidade.

Conecte 0 equipamento a uma tomada elétrica adequada, conforme requerido pela PDU. A tomada precisa estar conectada f
protecdo adequada da rede/circuito do ramal elétrico (por exemplo, um fusivel ou disjuntor). A conexdo com qualquer outro
tipo de tomada pode acarretar risco de choque elétrico.
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Cuidado: Observe as instrugdes a seguir para ajudar a evitar danos ao hardware:

Se o seu hardware tiver uma chave seletora de tensdo na fonte de alimentagao, certifique-se de coloca-la na tensdao mais
proxima da energia CA disponivel no local.

Opere o equipamento somente com o tipo de fonte de alimentagao externa indicada na etiqueta com os valores nominais
elétricos.
Certifique-se que nada esteja apoiado sobre os cabos do equipamento.

Use somente cabos de energia com classificagdo para o equipamento. Os valores nominais da tensdo e da corrente do cabo
devem ser maiores que 0s marcados no equipamento.

Conecte os cabos de energia do equipamento a tomadas corretamente aterradas. Ndo use plugues adaptadores nem remova o
pino de aterramento de um cabo,

Observe os valores nominais do cabo de extensdo e da régua de energia. Certifique-se de que o valor nominal total da
amperagem de todos os equipamentos conectados ao cabo de extensio ou régua de energia ndo exceda 80% do limite do
valor nominal da amperagem do cabo de extensdo ou da régua de energia.

Para ajudar a proteger o equipamento contra flutuagées da energia elétrica, use um supressor de surtos, condicionador de
linha ou no-break.

A unidade deve ser mantida corretamente aterrada. E recomendavel dar atengio especial fs conexdes da fonte de energia,
salvo as conexdes diretas com o circuito do ramal elétrico. Para correntes de fuga altas ¢ essencial fazer o aterramento antes
de conectar a fonte de energia.

Segurancga durante o cabeamento

E necessario que um eletricista qualificado faga o cabeamento.

Verifique as normas e codigos locais e nacionais antes de fazer o cabeamento.

Todos os cabos requerem um sistema para aliviar tensées mecanicas.

Selecione as dimensdes dos cabos e os conectores de acordo com as normas e codigos nacionais e locais.

Um dispositivo para desconexao de facil acesso deve ser incorporado ao cabeamento da instalagao do prédio.
Seguranga com a bateria

Este equipamento contém uma bateria de célula de litio do tipo moeda nio substituivel. Ndo tente substituir a bateria.
Nao descarte baterias no fogo. As baterias podem explodir.

Nao abra nem danifique as baterias. Elas contgm um eletrélito que ¢ toxico e nocivo f pele e aos olhos.

Para evitar ferimentos causados por eletricidade, retire relogios e joias, tais como anéis, quando substituir a bateria. Use
ferramentas com cabos isolados.

Sistemas para montagem em rack

O seu kit de rack foi aprovado somente para o gabinete fornecido. E sua responsabilidade assegurar que a instalagio do
equipamento em qualquer outro rack atenda a todas as normas aplicaveis. A Dell se isenta de todas as responsabilidade e
garantias relativas a combinagdes de equipamentos em qualquer outro rack.

Antes de instalar o equipamento em um rack, instale todos os estabilizadores frontais e laterais do rack. A nao instalagao dos
estabilizadores pode fazer com que o rack se incline e tombe.

Sempre carregue de baixo para cima, e carregue os itens mais pesados em primeiro lugar.
Nao sobrecarregue o circuito do ramal elétrico da fonte de alimentagdo CA que fornece energia ao rack.
Nao pise em nenhum componente do rack.

A montagem do equipamento no rack ou no gabinete deve se feita de modo a evitar os riscos causados por uma carga
mecénica desbalanceada.

Use somente os parafusos fornecidos ao conectar as ferragens de montagem.

A instala¢@o do equipamento no rack ou no gabinete deve ser feita de modo a ndo comprometer a quantidade de fluxo de ar
necessaria para a operagdo segura do equipamento.

Informagdes sobre reciclagem

A Dell recomenda que os clientes descartem o hardware, monitores, impressoras e outros dispositivos periféricos do computador de forma
ambientalmente correta. Os métodos indicados incluem a reutilizagdo de partes dos produtos ou dos produtos como um todo e a reciclagem
dos produtos, componentes ¢ materiais.

Para obter informagdes especificas sobre os programas de reciclagem da Dell em todo o mundo, consulte www.dell.com/earth.

Diretiva para baterias

Na Uniao Europeia, esta etiqueta indica que as baterias deste produto devem ser coletadas separadamente ¢ ndo devem
ser descartadas junto com os residuos residenciais. As substancias nas baterias podem ter um impacto potencialmente
negativo na saude e no meio ambiente; vocg tem um papel na reciclagem de baterias gastas, de modo a contribuir para a
protegdo, preservagdo e melhoria da qualidade do meio ambiente. Contate a autoridade da sua localidade ou o seu
revendedor para obter detalhes sobre as alternativas de coleta e reciclagem disponiveis. Vocg também pode visitar o
site: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

| 5

Diretiva sobre equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos descartados

Na Uniao Europeia, esta etiqueta indica que este produto ndo deve ser descartado junto com os residuos residenciais.
Deve ser depositado em uma instalagao adequada para permitir sua recuperagéo e reciclagem. Para obter informagées
sobre como reciclar este produto de forma responsavel no seu pais, visite: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of Chemicals, registro, avaliagao,
autorizagao de produtos quimicos)

O REACH é a estrutura regulatoria para substancias quimicas da Unido Europeia (UE). E possivel encontrar
informagdes sobre as substancias de elevada preocupagédo contidas nos produtos Dell em uma concentragdo acima
de 0,1% peso por peso (p/p) em www.dell.com/environmental_datasheets.

| 5

Material com perclorato

A célula da bateria tipo moeda pode conter perclorato e pode requerer manuseio especial durante o descarte ou reciclagem. Consulte:
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Normas sobre exportagao

O Cliente reconhece que estes Produtos, que podem incluir tecnologia e software, estdo sujeitos f alfandega e fs normas e leis de controle de
exportagao dos Estados Unidos (EUA), também podendo estar sujeito f alfindega e normas e leis de controle de exportagdo do pais onde os
Produtos forem fabricados e/ou recebidos. O Cliente concorda em obedecer a tais normas e leis. Além disso, pela lei dos EUA, os Produtos
ndo podem ser vendidos, alugados ou de outra forma transferidos para usuarios finais com restri¢ées ou para paises com restrigdes.
Adicionalmente, os Produtos nao podem ser vendidos, alugados ou de outra forma transferidos para, ou utilizados por, um usuario final
envolvido em atividades relacionadas a armas de destrui¢do em massa incluindo, mas nao se limitando a, atividades relacionadas ao projeto,
desenvolvimento, reprodugdo ou uso de armas, materiais ou instalagées nucleares ou como apoio para projetos de misseis ¢ armas quimicas
ou biologicas.

Aprovacgées das agencias reguladoras

Para obter informagdes adicionais sobre normas, consulte a pagina inicial Regulatory Compliance [Cumprimento das normas] em
www.dell.com no seguinte local: www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.
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Altalanos informaciok
Attekintés

Ez a biztonsagi tajékoztatd fontos utasitasokat tartalmaz, amelyeket a Dell berendezések iizembe helyezése és karbantartasa soran kovetni
kell. A tajékoztatot a DELL késziilékeket tizembe helyezd, bedllitd, mas helyszinre attelepitd vagy azokat karbantartd vasarloinknak
szantuk. Az egységen a Dell kifejezett jovahagyasa nélkiil végrehajtott médositasok, illetve valtoztatasok érvénytelenithetik a
garanciat.

Tartsa meg az Gtmutatot. Jelen kézikonyv a Dell Rack PDU iizembe helyezése soran szigortan betartandd, fontos informaciokat
tartalmaz.

Biztonsag

Elektromossagra vonatkozé veszélyek

A berendezés potencialisan veszélyes fesziiltségii alkatrészeket tartalmaz. Ne probalja szétszerelni a késziileket. A
javitasokat kizarolag képzett szervizszakember végezheti.

A berendezést egyes csatlakozoaljzattal ellatott, a célra rendelt aramkorre csatlakoztassa.
A dugasz a berendezés levalasztasara szolgal. A berendezéshez kozel szerelje fel a dugaszt, ahol konnyen hozzaférhetd.

A berendezést kizarolag a csomagban talalhaté tipkabelek egyikével hasznalja. Vélassza az On helyszinén érvényes
szabalyoknak megfeleld tapkabelt.

Ne ilizemeltesse a berendezést leszerelt véddlapokkal.
A belsd alkatrészek miikodés kozben nagyon felforrosodhatnak. Engedje lehiilni miel6tt hoozanyulna.
Ne hasznéljon hibas berendezéseket, ideértve a csupasz, kopott vagy meghibasodott tapkabeleket is.

Ne hasznélja a berendezést nedves kormyezetben. Vigyazzon, hogy ne keriiljon folyadék a berendezésbe. Ha a berendezésbe
viz keriil, szakitsa meg az aramellatast a berendezéshez, valamint az dsszes csatlakoztatott késziilékhez. Ha a PDU
elektromos csatlakozodaljzatra van kétve, szakitsa meg az aramellatast az aramkormegszakitonal, mieldtt megprobalna
levalasztani a tapkabeleket az elektromos csatlakozoaljzatrol. Valasszon le valamennyi csatlakoztatott egységet.

Megjegyzés: A rendszer iizembe helyezése sordn tartsa be az dsszes helyi és nemzeti torvényes elSirast.

Elektromos biztonsag
Ne dolgozzon egyediil veszélyes munkakériilmények kozott.

Az elektromos vezetokon athalado nagyerdsségii aram sulyos égési sériiléseket okozhat.
Ellendrizze, hogy az dsszes tapkabel, dugasz és konnektor jo allapotban van-e.
Az alland6 huzalozas felszerelését szakképzett személyre bizza.

Ha a foldelés nem ellendrizhetd, huzza ki a berendezést a halozati csatlakozoaljzatbol, mieldtt izembe helyezné vagy egy
masik késziilékhez csatlakoztatna. A tapkabelt csak akkor csatlakoztassa ujbol, ha mar minden mas csatlakoztatas kész.

Aramtalanitas elétt ne nyaljon a fémesatlakozokhoz.

A berendezést a PDU-nak megfeleld haldzati csatlakozodaljzatba dugja. A foglalat legyen megfeleld f6- vagy aldaramkori
védelemhez kotve (pld. biztositékhoz vagy megszakitohoz). Barmilyen mas foglalathoz valo csatlakoztatas
aramiitésveszélyt hordoz.

Vigyazat: A késziilék karosodasanak elkeriilése érdekében tartsa be a kovetkezd utasitasokat:

Ha a késziilék aramforrasa rendelkezik egy fesziiltségvalasztd kapesoloval, figyeljen arra, hogy a helyszinen rendelkezésre
allo valtbarammak megfeleld fesziiltségértéket valasszon ki.

A berendezést kizardlag az elektromossagra vonatkozo miiszaki adatokat tartalmazé cimkének megfelel6 kiilsé
aramforrasrol miikddtesse.

Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy semmi nem fekszik a berendezés kabelein.

Kizardlag a berendezésnek megfeleld, engedélyezett tapkabeleket hasznaljon. A kabel névleges fesziiltsége ¢s aramerdssége
nagyobbak legyenck a berendezésen megjelolt értékeknél.

Megfelelden foldelt csatlakozoaljzatba dugja a berendezés tapkabeleit. Ne hasznaljon adapterdugaszokat és ne tavolitsa el a
kabel foldelévillajat.

Vegye figyelembe a hosszabitokabel és a tapkabel osztalyozasat. Bizonyosodjon meg arrél, hogy a hosszabitokabelhez vagy
tapkabelhez csatlakoztatott berendezések Osszesitett névleges amperszama nem haladja meg a hosszabitokabel vagy
tapkabel névleges amperszam-hatarértékének 80%-at.

Ahhoz, hogy megvédje a berendezést az elektromos aram ingadozasai ellen, hasznaljon tulfesziiltség-levezetot,
vonalkondicional6t vagy sziinetmentes tapegységet (UPS).

Fenn kell tartani az egység megbizhato foldelését. Kiilonos figyelmet szenteljen azokra a tapcsatlakozasokra, amelyek nem
kozvetleniil a mellékaramkorhoz csatlakoznak. Mieldtt az aramforrast csatlakoztatna, létesitsen egy magas rovidzarlati
aramu foldelési csatlakozast.

Bekotéssel kapcsolatos biztonsagi eléirasok

A bekotést képzett villanyszerelonek kell elvégeznie.

Bekotés eldtt tanulmanyozza a kapesolddd nemzeti és helyi torvényes eldirasokat.

Barmilyen kabelezési munka esetén fesziiltségmentesiteni kell a rendszert.

A nemzeti és helyi torvényes eldirasoknak megfelel6en valassza ki a kabelek méretét és a csatlakozokat.

Az épiilet huzalozasi rendszerére egy minden pillanatban hozzaférheté megszakitokésziiléket kell beépiteni.
Az elemre vonatkozé biztonsagi intézkedések

A berendezés egy nem-helyettesithetd litium gombelemet tartalmaz. Ne probalja helyettesiteni az elemet.

Ne dobja az elemeket a tiizbe. Felrobbanhatnak.

Ne nyissa ki és ne torje fel az elemeket. Mérgez6 elektrolitot tartalmaznak, amely artalmas a bérre és a szemre.

A személyi sériilések elkeriilése érdekében az elem cseréjekor vegye le karorajat és gytiriijét. Hasznaljon szigetelt nyeli
eszkozoket.

Rack-be szerelt rendszerek

Az On rack készletét kizarolag a csomagban talalhat6 burkolathoz engedélyezték. Az on feleldssége biztositani, hogy a
berendezés barmilyen mas rackbe vald szerelése az 6sszes alkalmazhat6 szabvanynak megfeleléen torténik-e. A Dell elutasit
mindenfajta feleldsséget és garanciat a berendezés barmilyen mas rack-el valo hasznalatat illeten.

Miel6tt rack-be szerelné a berendezést, szerelje fel az dsszes els6 és oldalso rack-stabilizalot. Ha nem szereli fel azeket a
stabilizatorokat a rack felddlhet.

Mindig alulrél felfele toltse meg a racket, eldszor a nehezebb késziilékeket helyezve be.

Ne terhelje tal a valtoaramua dramforras mellékaramkorét amely a rack miikodtetését biztositja.

Ne alljon és ne lépjen ra a rack alkatrészeire.

Ugy szerelje be a berendezést a rack-be vagy burkolatba, hogy az egyenlétlen mechanikai terhelés ne idézhessen el
veszélyes szituaciokat.

Kizarélag a csomagban talalhato csavarokat és anyakat hasznalja a tartoszerkezet osszeszereléséhez.

Ugy szerelje be a berendezést a rack-be vagy burkolatba, hogy a biztonsagos iizemeléshez sziikséges levegéaramlas ne
legyen akadalyozva.

Ujrahasznositasra vonatkozé informaciok

A Dell azt javasolja, hogy a vasarlok a kornyezetre nézve biztonsagos médon szabaduljanak meg hasznalt szamitogépektdl, monitoroktol,
nyomtatoktol és egyéb kiilsd egységektol. Ilyen tekintetben lehetSség van bizonyos alkatrészek vagy a teljes termék jra felhasznalasara,
valamint a termékek, komponensek és anyagok ujrahasznositasara.

A Dell vilagszerte miikod6 jrahasznositasi programjair6l bdvebbe olvashat weboldalunkon, itt: www.dell.com/earth.

Akkumulatorokra vonatkozé iranyelv

Az Eurdpai Unio teriiletén, ez a cimke azt jelzi, hogy a termékhez tartozé akkumulatorokat kiilén kell begytijteni és
nem szabad a haztartasi hulladékkal egyiitt eltavolitani. Az akkumulatorokban talalhato anyagok potencialisan negativ
hatéssal lehetnek az egészségre és a kornyezetre és Onnek szerepet kell vallalnia a hulladék-akkumulatorok
ujrahasznositas terén, hozzajarulva ezaltal a kornyezet mindségének védelméhez, fenntartasahoz és javitasadhoz. A
rendelkezésre 4116 begytijtési és ujrahasznositasi programokat illetden, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hatosagokkal
vagy a forgalmazoval. Ugyanakkor, informacidkat talal a kovetkezd cimen is: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairdl sz616 (WEEE) iranyelv

Az Eurdpai Unio teriiletén, ez a cimke azt jelzi, hogy a terméket nem szabad a haztartasi hulladékba dobni. Egy
megfeleld begyiijtési kozpontba kell szallitani visszanyerés és ujrahasznositas céljabol. A termék felelds
ujrahasznositasara vonatkozdan, az on orszagaban, latogassa meg a kovetkez6 weboldalt:
www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Vegyi anyagok regisztralasa, értékelése, engedélyezése és korlatozasa (REACH)
A REACH az Eurdpai Uni6 (EU) vegyi anyagokat szabélyozé kerete. A Dell termékekben 0.1 tomegszazaléknal

(w/w) nagyobb aranyban hasznalt veszélyes anyagokra vonatkozoan informaciokat a
www.dell.com/environmental_datasheets weboldalon talal.
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Perklorat tartalmu anyagok

A termék gombeleme tartalmazhat perkloratot, igy tjrahasznositasa vagy semlegesitése soran sajatos banasmodra lehet sziikség. Lasd a
kovetkezé weboldalt: www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Exportalasra vonatkozé térvények

A Vasarl6 elfogadja, hogy jelen Termékek, amelyek lehetnek technologiak vagy szoftveralkalmazasok, vam- és exportalas-ellendrzési
torvények, valamint az Egyesiilt Allamok ("U.S") szabélyzatainak hatélya alatt allnak, és ugyanakkor a Termékeket gyart és/vagy atvevd
orszagok vam- és exportalasi torvényei és szabalyzatai is hatalyosak. A Vasarlo elfogadja, hogy tiszteletben tartja ezeket a térvényeket és
szabalyzatokat. Tovabbad, az Egyesiilt Allamok torvényeinek értelmében, a Termékek nem forgalmazhatk, nem bérelheték és semmilyen
mas modon nem ruhdzhatok at tiltott végfelhasznaldk vagy tiltott orszagok javara. Ugyanakkor, a Termékek nem forgalmazhatok, nem
bérelheték ¢s semmilyen mas modon nem ruhazhatok at, illetve nem hasznalhatok tomegpusztito fegyverekkel kapcsolatos tevékenységet
folytatd végfelhasznalok altal, ideértve de nem korlatozva a nuklearis fegyverek, anyagok, létesitmények, rakétak vagy rakétagyarto projekt-
tamogatasok, valamint kémiai ¢és biologiai fegyverek tervezésével, fejlesztésével, gyartasaval vagy hasznalataval kapcsolatos
tevékenységeket is.

Jogszabalyi megfeleléségek

Tovabbi jogszabalyi informaciokat a www.dell.com weboldalon, a jogszabalyi megfeleldségek honlapjan talal, a kovetkez6 cimen:
www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Informations générales

Présentation

Ce guide sur la sécurité contient des instructions importantes que vous devez suivre dans le cadre de l'installation et de 'entretien des
équipements Dell. Il est destiné aux clients Dell souhaitant configurer, installer, déplacer ou entretenir des équipements Dell. Toute
modification apportée f cette unité sans l'accord préalable de Dell peut entrainer une annulation de la garantie.

Conservez ce manuel d'utilisation. Ce manuel contient des instructions importantes qu'il convient de respecter durant 'installation du
PDU en rack Dell.

Sécurité

Risques électriques

Cet équipement contient des tensions potentiellement dangereuses. Ne tentez pas de le démonter. Toute réparation doit gtre
effectuée uniquement par du personnel d'entretien qualifié.

Ne connectez cet équipement que sur la prise secteur unique d'un circuit dédié.

La déconnexion de l'appareil s'effectue f partir de la prise. Installez la prise prés de 1'équipement dans un endroit facilement
accessible.

Cet équipement doit gtre utilisé uniquement avec 1'un des cordons d'alimentation supplémentaires proposés. Sélectionnez le
cordon approprié f votre région.

N'utilisez pas I'équipement lorsqu'un capot est retiré.

Pendant le fonctionnement, les composants peuvent devenir extrgmement chauds. Laissez-les suffisamment refroidir avant
de les manipuler.

N'utilisez pas d'équipement endommag¢, notamment des cordons d'alimentation dénudés, effilochés ou endommaggés.

N'utilisez pas I'équipement dans un emplacement ot il risque d'gtre mouillé. Protégez 1'équipement contre toute pénétration
de liquide. Si votre équipement est mouillé, débranchez son alimentation ainsi que celle des autres périphériques reliés. Si le
PDU est connecté f une prise ¢lectrique, coupez 'alimentation CA au niveau du disjoncteur avant de retirer les cables
d'alimentation de la prise ¢électrique. Déconnectez tout équipement relié.

Remarque : respectez les réglementations locales et nationales lorsque vous installez ce systéme.

Sécurité électrique

Ne travaillez pas seul dans un environnement présentant un quelconque danger.

Le courant f forte intensité circulant f travers des matériaux conducteurs peut provoquer des briilures graves.
Assurez-vous que chaque cordon d'alimentation, prise et fiche électrique est en bon état.

Faites appel f du personnel d'entretien qualifi¢ pour installer 1'équipement cablé en permanence.

Lorsque la mise f la terre ne peut gtre vérifiée, déconnectez I'équipement de la prise de secteur avant son installation ou sa
connexion f d'autres appareils. Ne rebranchez le cordon d'alimentation qu'apr¢s avoir effectué toutes les autres connexions.

Evitez tout contact avec les connecteurs en métal tant que l'alimentation n'a pas été déconnectée.

Connectez l'équipement f une prise d'alimentation appropriée pour la PDU. La prise doit gtre connectée I un systéme de
protection approprié de la ligne/de l'alimentation principale (ex. : fusible ou disjoncteur). Le branchement f tout autre type de
prise présente des risques de chocs ¢lectriques.

Attention : veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes pour éviter d'endommager le matériel.

Si l'alimentation de votre équipement est équipée d'un commutateur de tension, veillez f le régler sur la tension qui
correspond le plus exactement f l'alimentation CA disponible f votre emplacement.

Veillez 1 utiliser uniquement le type de source d'alimentation externe indiqué sur 1'étiquette signalétique de consommation
¢électrique avant toute utilisation.

Veillez f ce qu'aucun objet ne soit posé sur les cables de 'équipement.

Utilisez uniquement des cables d'alimentation homologués pour cet équipement. La tension et le courant nominaux des
cables doivent gtre supérieurs f ceux indiqués sur I'équipement.

Branchez les cables d'alimentation de I'équipement dans des prises correctement reliées f la terre. N'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs
et ne retirez pas la broche de mise f la terre d'un cable.

Respectez les spécifications ¢électriques des rallonges et des barrettes d'alimentation. Assurez-vous que l'intensité nominale
totale des équipements branchés sur une rallonge ou une barrette d'alimentation ne dépasse pas 80 pour cent de la limite
d'intensité nominale de cette rallonge ou de cette barrette.

Afin de protéger I'équipement contre les fluctuations de l'alimentation électrique, utilisez un parasurtenseur, un filtre de
secteur ou un onduleur.

Assurez-vous que I'équipement bénéficie en permanence d'une mise f la terre fiable. Faites particuli¢rement attention aux
connexions d'alimentation autres que les connexions directes au secteur. Un raccordement f la terre avec un courant de fuite
¢levé est indispensable avant de raccorder I'équipement au secteur.

Sécurité du cablage

Le cablage doit gtre effectué par un électricien qualifié.

Vérifiez vos réglementations nationales et locales avant d'effectuer le cablage.

Tous les cables doivent gtre protégés par des bagues anti-traction.

Utilisez des sections de cables et des connecteurs conformes aux réglementations nationales et locales.
Un dispositif de déconnexion facilement accessible doit gtre incorporé au céblage du batiment.
Sécurité de la batterie

Ce type d'équipement intégre une pile ronde au lithium non remplagable. N'essayez pas de la remplacer.
Ne jetez pas de batteries dans un feu. Les batteries pourraient exploser.

N'ouvrez pas et n'altérez pas physiquement les batteries. Elles contiennent un électrolyte toxique et dangereux pour les yeux
et la peau.

Pour éviter toute blessure due f 1'énergie électrique, retirez les montres et les bijoux tels que les bagues lors du remplacement
des batteries. Utilisez des outils dont les poignées sont isolées.
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Systémes a montage en rack

Votre kit en rack a été agréé uniquement pour l'armoire fournie. Il vous appartient de vous assurer que l'installation de
I'équipement dans un autre rack soit conforme aux normes en vigueur. Dell rejette toute responsabilité et se décharge de
toute garantie en cas de combinaison de I'¢quipement dans un rack différent.

Avant d'installer votre équipement dans un rack, installez tous les stabilisateurs de rack avant et latéraux. Sans les
stabilisateurs, l'armoire risque de se renverser.

Chargez toujours le rack de bas en haut, et chargez les éléments les plus lourds en premier.
Ne surchargez pas le circuit d'alimentation c.a. qui alimente le rack.
Ne montez jamais sur des composants du rack.

Montez I'¢quipement dans le rack ou dans l'armoire en répartissant correctement la charge mécanique afin d'éviter tout
danger.

Utilisez uniquement les vis ou boulons fournis lorsque vous fixez la visserie.

L'équipement doit étre installé dans le rack ou l'armoire de manicre a ce que le débit d'air nécessaire au bon fonctionnement
de I'équipement ne soit pas réduit.

Informations sur le recyclage

Dell recommande f ses clients que leurs matériels informatiques, moniteurs, imprimantes et autres périphériques soient mis au rebut dans le
respect de l'environnement. Différentes méthodes existent, notamment la réutilisation des produits complets et le recyclage des produits, des
composants et des matériels.

Pour des informations spécifiques sur les programmes de recyclage proposés par Dell dans le monde entier, consultez la page
Web www.dell.com/earth.

Directive sur les batteries

Dans I'Union européenne, cette étiquette indique que les batteries de ce produit doivent gtre collectées séparément et ne
doivent pas gtre mises au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. Les substances contenues dans les batteries risquent de nuire
f la santé et f l'environnement. I1 vous appartient de recycler correctement les batteries usagées afin de contribuer f la
protection, la préservation et I'amélioration de la qualité de I'environnement. Veuillez contacter f ce sujet les autorités
locales ou votre détaillant pour tout renseignement sur les méthodes de collecte et de recyclage disponibles. Vous
pouvez aussi aller f I'adresse suivante : www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Directive sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

Dans I'Union européenne, cette étiquette indique que ce produit ne doit pas gtre mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers.
11 doit gtre déposé dans des installations appropriées afin de permettre sa récupération et son recyclage. Pour des
informations sur les méthodes de recyclage de ce produit dans votre pays, consultez la page Web : www.euro.dell.com/
recycling.

Réglementation "Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of Chemicals" (REACH)

Le dispositif REACH constitue l'ossature de la réglementation de 1'Union européenne (UE) en mati¢re de substances

chimiques. Vous trouverez les informations sur les substances fortement toxiques contenues dans les produits Dell f une
concentration supérieure 0,1 % (ppm) f la page Web www.dell.com/environmental_datasheets.
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Matériau en perchlorate
La pile ronde contenue dans ce produit peut contenir du perchlorate et nécessiter un traitement spécial lors de son recyclage ou de sa mise au
rebut (voir www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate).

Réglementations relatives f I'exportation

Le client reconnait que ces produits, susceptibles de comporter certaines technologies et certains logiciels, sont régis par les lois et
réglementations sur les controles douaniers et les exportations des Etats-Unis, et peuvent aussi etre régis par les lois et réglementations sur
les contrdles douaniers et les exportations du pays dans lequel ces produits sont fabriqués et/ou livrés. Le client accepte de respecter ces lois
et réglementations. De plus, en vertu de la loi des Etats-Unis, les Produits ne peuvent gtre ni vendus, ni loués ni transférés en aucune manicre
f des utilisateurs ou vers des pays soumis f des droits restreints. Par ailleurs les Produits ne peuvent gtre vendus, loués, ni transférés en
aucune manicre, et ne peuvent gtre utilisés par un utilisateur final engagé dans des activités liées aux armes de destruction massive, y
compris et sans s'y limiter, les activités liées f la conception, au développement, f la production ou f l'utilisation d'armes, de matériels ou
d'installations nucléaires, de missiles, ou en soutien de projets de missiles, ainsi que d'armes chimiques ou biologiques.

Homologations par les organismes de réglementation

Pour des informations réglementaires supplémentaires, consultez la page d'accueil sur la conformité réglementaire sur www.dell.com 1
I'emplacement suivant : www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Informacion general

Vision general

Esta Guia de seguridad contiene instrucciones importantes que se deben seguir durante la instalaciéon y mantenimiento de los equipos Dell.
Esta destinada a los clientes de Dell que configuren, instalen, reubiquen o mantengan equipos Dell. Los cambios y modificaciones en esta
unidad no aprobados expresamente por Dell pueden invalidar la garantia.

Guarde estas instrucciones. Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes que se deben seguir durante la instalacion de la PDU Dell
de rack.

Seguridad

Peligro eléctrico
Este equipo contiene tensiones potencialmente peligrosas. No intente desmontar la unidad. Las reparaciones deben ser
realizadas unicamente por personal de servicio cualificado.

Unicamente conecte este equipo a un circuito de dedicacién exclusiva de una sola salida.

El enchufe sirve de elemento de desconexion del equipo. Instale la toma de corriente cerca del equipo en un lugar donde esté
facilmente accesible.

El equipo sélo se debe usar con uno de los cables de alimentacion adicionales suministrados. Seleccione el cable adecuado
para su region.
No haga funcionar el equipo con alguna tapa quitada.

Los componentes internos se pueden poner extremadamente calientes durante el funcionamiento. Deje pasar suficiente
tiempo para que se enfrien antes de manipularlos.

No utilice equipo danado, incluidos cables de alimentacion pelados, deshilachados o danados.

No use el equipo donde pueda mojarse. Proteja el equipo de la penetracion de liquido. Si su equipo se moja, desconecte la
alimentacion del equipo y de los dispositivos conectados. Si la PDU esta conectada a una toma de corriente eléctrica,
desactive el suministro de energia de CA en el interruptor de linea antes de intentar retirar los cables de alimentacion de la
toma de corriente eléctrica. Desconecte todos los dispositivos conectados.

Nota: Al instalar este sistema siga todos los codigos locales y nacionales.

Seguridad eléctrica
No trabaje solo en condiciones de peligro.

Una corriente intensa por materiales conductores puede producir quemaduras graves.
Compruebe que todos los cables de alimentacion, enchufes y tomas de corriente estan en buen estado.
Emplee personal cualificado para instalar equipos cableados de forma permanente.

Cuando la puesta a tierra no se pueda verificar, desconecte el equipo de la toma de corriente de la red antes de instalarlo o
conectarlo a otro equipo. No vuelva a conectar el cable de alimentacion hasta que no se hayan realizado todas las
conexiones.

No manipule ningiin conector metalico antes de que se haya desconectado la corriente eléctrica.

Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente apropiada segiin se requiera para la PDU. La toma de corriente debe estar
conectada a una proteccion del circuito derivado o red eléctrica adecuada (p. ¢j., un fusible o un disyuntor). La conexién a
cualquier otro tipo de toma de corriente puede dar lugar a riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

Precaucion: Observe las siguientes instrucciones para ayudar a evitar danos en el hardware:

Si su hardware tiene un interruptor de seleccion de tension en la fuente de alimentacion, asegurese de ponerlo para la tension
que mas se aproxime a la energia eléctrica de CA disponible en su ubicacion.

Haga funcionar el equipo sélo desde el tipo de fuente de alimentacion externa indicado en la etiqueta de caracteristicas
eléctricas nominales.

Asegurese de que no se apoye nada en los cables del equipo.

Utilice solo cables de alimentacion aprobados especificados para el equipo. Las especificaciones nominales de tension y
corriente del cable deben ser mayores que las marcadas en el equipo.

Enchufe los cables de alimentacion del equipo en tomas de corriente con una conexion a tierra correcta. No utilice enchufes
adaptadores ni retire el terminal de tierra de un cable.

Observe las especificaciones nominales del cable alargador y el enchufe multiple. Asegurese de que la capacidad nominal
total de corriente de todo el equipo enchufado en el cable alargador o el enchufe multiple no excede el 80 por ciento de la
capacidad nominal de corriente del cable alargador o el enchufe multiple.

Para ayudar a proteger el equipo de las fluctuaciones de la corriente eléctrica, utilice un supresor de sobretensiones
momentaneas, un acondicionador de linea o una fuente de alimentacion ininterrumpible (SAI).

Debe mantenerse una puesta a tierra de la unidad fiable. Debera prestarse especial atencion a las conexiones de alimentacion
que no sean las conexiones directas al circuito derivado. Una conexion a tierra de alta corriente de fuga es esencial antes de
conectar la alimentacion.

Seguridad en el cableado fijo

El cableado debe ser realizado por un electricista cualificado.

Comprobar los codigos nacionales y locales antes del cableado.

En todo el cableado fijo se requieren reductores de tension.

Seleccionar el tamano del cable y los conectores de acuerdo con los codigos nacionales y locales.

Se debera incorporar un dispositivo de desconexidn inmediatamente accesible en el cableado de la instalacion del edificio.
Seguridad en relacion con la pila

Este equipo contiene una pila de litio de tipo boton no sustituible. No intente sustituir la pila.

No deseche las pilas en un fuego, ya que pueden explotar.

No abra ni desarme las pilas. Contienen un electrolito que es toxico y perjudicial para la piel y los ojos.

Para evitar lesiones personales por descarga eléctrica, quitese el reloj y joyas como los anillos al reemplazar las pilas. Use
herramientas con mangos aislantes.

Sistemas de montaje en rack

Su kit de rack ha sido aprobado tinicamente para el armario suministrado. Es responsabilidad suya asegurarse de que la
instalacion del equipo en cualquier otro rack cumpla todas las normas aplicables. Dell declina toda responsabilidad y
garantias con respecto a las combinaciones del equipo con cualquier otro rack.

Antes de instalar el equipo en un rack, instale todos los estabilizadores frontales y laterales del rack. No instalar
estabilizadores puede permitir que el rack se vuelque.

Carguelo siempre de abajo arriba, y cargue primero los articulos mas pesados.
No sobrecargue el circuito derivado de alimentacion de CA que suministra energia eléctrica al rack.
No pise ni se ponga de pie sobre ninglin componente del rack.

El montaje del equipo en el rack o armario debe ser tal que no se pueda conseguir un estado peligroso debido a una carga
mecanica desigual.

Utilice unicamente los tornillos o pernos suministrados al fijar los elementos de montaje.

La instalacion del equipo en el rack o armario debera ser tal que no se comprometa la cantidad de flujo de aire que se
requiere para un funcionamiento seguro del equipo.

Informacion sobre reciclaje

Dell recomienda que los clientes desechen su hardware de computadora, monitores, impresoras y demas periféricos usados de manera
responsable con el medio ambiente. Posibles métodos son la reutilizacion de piezas o de productos enteros y el reciclaje de productos,
componentes y materiales.

Para obtener informacion especifica sobre los programas de reciclaje de Dell en todo el mundo, véase www.dell.com/earth.

Directiva sobre baterias

En la Unién Europea, esta etiqueta indica que las baterias de este producto deben recogerse por separado y no
desecharse con los residuos domésticos. Algunas sustancias de las baterias pueden tener un potencial impacto negativo
sobre la salud y el medio ambiente y usted juega un papel en el reciclaje de las baterias usadas contribuyendo de ese
modo a la proteccidn, conservacion y mejora de la calidad del medio ambiente. Debe ponerse en contacto con las
autoridades locales o la tienda para obtener una informacion detallada sobre los programas de recogida y reciclaje
disponibles. O bien visite: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Directiva sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos (RAEE)

En la Unién Europea, esta etiqueta indica que el producto no debe desecharse con los residuos domésticos. Debera
depositarse en unas instalaciones adecuadas que posibiliten su recuperacion y reciclaje. Para obtener informacion sobre
como reciclar este producto de manera responsable en su pais, visite: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Registro, evaluacion y autorizacion de sustancias quimicas (REACH)
REACH es el marco reglamentario de la Union Europea (EU) para sustancias quimicas.

En www.dell. envir 1.d sse puede encontrar informacion sobre sustancias extremadamente
preocupantes contenidas en productos Dell en una concentracion superior a 0,1% peso por peso.
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Perclorato
La pila boton de este producto puede contener perclorato y puede requerir una manipulacion especial en su reciclaje o eliminacion.
Véase www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Regulaciones para la exportacion

El cliente reconoce que estos Productos, que pueden incluir tecnologia y software, estan sujetos a las leyes y regulaciones de aduanas y
control de las exportaciones de los Estados Unidos (“EE.UU.”) y también pueden estar sujetos a las leyes y regulaciones de aduanas y
control de las exportaciones del pais en el que se fabriquen y/o reciban los Productos. El cliente acepta acatar esas leyes y regulaciones.
Asimismo, segin la ley de EE.UU., los Productos no se pueden vender, arrendar ni transferir de otro modo a usuarios finales restringidos ni
a paises restringidos. Ademas, los Productos no se pueden vender, arrendar ni transferir de otro modo a, ni ser utilizados por, un usuario final
implicado en actividades relacionadas con armas de destruccion masiva, incluidas sin limitaciones, las actividades relacionadas con el
diseno, desarrollo, produccion o uso de armas, materiales o instalaciones nucleares, misiles o el respaldo de proyectos de misiles, y armas
quimicas o bioldgicas.

Aprobaciones de agencias reguladoras

Para obtener informacion reglamentaria adicional, véase la pagina Regulatory Compliance (cumplimiento reglamentario) en www.dell.com

en la siguiente ubicacion: www.dell.com/reg y_
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Fevikég TANpo@opisg

EmiokémTnon

Avtdg 0 Odnydg Acpddetag tepiéyel onpavticésg 0dnyieg mov mpénet va akorovBodvat Katd Tn SipKEeL TG EYKATACTAONG KOt GUVTIPNONG
ov e€omhopod g Dell. ITpoopileton yia meddreg g Dell mov etoipdlovy, eykabiotodv, petakvovy 1 cuvinpovv eéoniiopd Dell.
Onoeodmote ahhoyEs KoL TPOTOTOM|GELS 6E GUTY) TI) HOVASE OV deV £x0vVy eYKPOEL pNTAGS 06 TNV Dell prropei vo kataoTiicoVY TV
gyyoimen axopn.

DuAagTe auTEG TIG 0BNYiEG. AvTo TO EYXEPIBLO TEPLEYEL ONUAVTIKEG 0dT)Yieg OV TPémet var akodovBodvTat Kotd T Sidpketa TG
gykatdotaong tov PDU rack g Dell.

Ao@dAcia

HAekTpIKOG Kivduvog

H ev Méym cvokevn mepiéget evoexopEvag emkiviuveg Taoelg. Mnv enyelpnoETe VoL ATOGUVAPHOAOYHOETE TN povada. Ot
EMOKEVEG TPETEL VOL TPAYLOTOTOLOVVTAL HOVO 070 ESIKEVUEVOG TEYVIKOVG.

Tuvdéete Tov e€omhiopd povo oe Egxmpiotd kokhmpa piag mpilec.

To Poopa Aertovpyei wg ddtaln anochvdeong yio tov eéomhiopd. Ppovriote dote N mpile vo Ppicketor KOVTE oTOV
eComhopd kan va £xel evkodn tpdoPaon).

O eEomMO PO ENLTPENETOL VAL XPTCLUOTOLEITOL LOVO e Eva and Ta mapexOpeva Kahdda tpogodoaciog. EmAéste to
KATIAANAO KaADS10 Ylo TV TEPLOYH GG,

Mnv Aertovpyeite Tov eE0mMopd pe KAToo omd Tor KOADppOTo ovoryTo.
To eootepkd pépn pmopei va Oeppavhodv vrepPoiikd kot ™ Asttovpyio. APNOTE TA VoL KPVOGOLY KOAR TPV TOL TIACETE.

Mnv gpnotonoteite ELATTORATIKO £EOMAGHO, CUUTEPIAAUPAVOUEVOV EKTEDEEV®V, POUPHEVOV 1] KATECTPAUUEVODV
KoAwdiov Tpogodosiog.

Mnv gpnoponoteite Tov eonhopd oe uépn 6mov Ho pmopovoe va Bpayei. Ilpootatedete tov egomhopd amd ) deiocdvon
VYPOV. Av 0 e€omhopdg Ppayei, amocuvdEcTe Tov eE0TAGHO Kot TVXOV cuvdedepEves cuokevég amd to pedpa. Av to PDU
givar oVVIEdEPEVO oE NAEKTPIKY TTPila, AMEVEPYOMOGTE TO EVOAALAGCOUEVO PEVLOL OO TOV UCPUAEIOIAKOTTY TPV
EMYEPNOETE VO OMOCVVIECETE T KOAMILO TPOoP0odosiag omd T mpile. ATOGUVIEGETE TUYXOV CUVIEIEUEVEG GUOKEVEG.

ZnMEiWoN: Thpeite GLovg TOVg TOMKODG Kait EOVIKOVG KOSUKEG KATA TNV EYKOTAGTAGY TOV GUGTHHATOC.

HAekTpIKA ao@dAeia

Mnv epydleote povog oe emkivouveg cuvinkes.

YymAo nhextpikod pedpa and aydyes em@avetes, sivar mbavo vo npokorécet cofapd eykodpata.
EAéyEte 611 Oha Ta koADS10 TpOQOdOsiag, Ta fhoparta ko n wpila eivon o koA kotdoToon.
Xpnoylonoteite 01KEVILEVOVG TEYVIKOVS Y10t VO EYKOTAGTIGETE LOVILLL KOAMSIOHEVO eEOTMOUO.

Av dev givan duvatd va emPBefarmbei n yeiwon, anocvvdéote tov eEomhopd amd v mpile NAEKTPIKOD PEVUATOS TPW TOV
£YKATACTNOETE 1) TOV 6VVIESETE o8 dAho eEomhopd. Enavacuvdéote 10 kodddo tpo@odosiog pévo apod olokAnpmOody
OLEG Ol GUVOECELG.

Mnv aKOVUTATE OTOLOVONTOTE HETAAALKO GUVIEGHO 1) VIOdoyH TPV amocuvdeDel | Topoyn PEOHATOG.

Tuvdéote tov eéomhopd oe katdhinin mpilo yio to PDU. H mpilo mpémet va givar ouvdedepévn og KatdAAnio KOKA®po
Sakhddwong/unyaviopd tpootociog (1.y. aopdiewa 1 aceaietodokont). H ovvdeon oe omoodnmote dAko tomo mpilag
umopel vo tpokoAéoet kivduvo niektponiniog.

Mpoooxn: Thpeite Tig Taparitm odnyieg Gote Vo amo@evydovy (g oTov eEomMopd:

Av o0 g€omhopds oag dabétel daxdmtn emroyng Tdong 6To TPOPOdOTIKS, PPOVTIoTE Vo Tov pubpicete otny Téon mov
Tpooeyyilel teplocdTEPO ™V TAON EVUAAACCOUEVOL PEVUATOG TNG TEPLOYNG OUC.

Agrtovpyeite tov e£0mAMGHO HOVO pe TPOPodocia amd eEMTEPIKN YN TOV OVAYPAPETAL OTNV ETIKETA OVOLUACTIKAOV
NAEKTPIKDV GTOLEIDV.

Bepawwbeite 6t tinota dev matder mave ota kakddio Tov E0mMo oD Gag.

Xpnowonoteite povo eykekpyéva koAddio tpogodosiog, katdiinia yio tov Eomhopd. Ot ovopaoTikés TEG Thong Kot
PEVLOTOG TOV KAA®SIOL TPEMeL Vo ivar PeyaAdTEPES OO TIG AVTICTOLYES TULEG TTOV aVAYPAPOVTOL TAV®D GTOV EEOTAIGHO.

Zuvdéote Ta KoAOSL TPoPodosiag Tov eEomhopol oe yetmpéves mpiles. Mnv ypnoponoteite POCHATE TPOCUPHOYEMY Kt
v aeapeite v akida yeiwong and to Kahddto.

Tnpeite TG OVOHOOTIKES TULES Yo ToL KaADIIa enéktacng kot Ta tordmpilo. Beformbeite 61t To cUvoro TG TIUNG TV apmép
TOV GLOKEVAVY OV £ival cUVIEIENEVESG 6TO KOAMIL0 enéktaong 1) oto molvmpilo dev viepPaiverl To 80 Tolg eKaTd TG
HEYIOTNG OVOHAOTIKNG TG Y10l TO KOAMI0 EMEKTAONG 1) TO TOAVTPILO, AVTIGTOLYOL.

T v mpootacio Tov e£0mAMGpHOD amd SLoKVUAVEEG NAEKTPIKNG 1oYVOG, XPNOYLOTOLEITE GLGKEVT) TPOCTAUCING OO
wréptaon, otabeponomt tdong 1 cvomua adidrewmtg napoxng pevpatog (UPS).

Oa npénet vo eEoopakifetar a&dmot yeimon g povadac. Idwaitepng mpocoymg xp1lovy ot cuVdEselg Tapoyng mov dev
givon anevbeiog cuvdoelg oto KiKAmpo Stakhadmong. M oOvdeon yeimwong vyniod pedpatog Stappong ivar amapaitnn
TPW T GVVIEST TG TOPOYNG.

Ac@dAeia oUvdeong e§oTTAIOHOU

H kakodioon mpénet va yiver omd e181kd nhektpordyo.

EAéyEre Toug £Bvikovg kot Tomikodg KdOdkeg Tpv amd v Kodmdimon.

"Eva cvompa kododiov eivat anapaitto og OLES TIG GUVIECELS.

Enéére to péyebog tou kahmdiov kat ta Poopata, 6nmg tpofrémoviat amd Tovg eBvikovg Kot TOmKOVS KOSKES.

Mo gbkora TpooPaoiun ddtaln anochvdeong npénet vo cupmepn@del otV KHA®Simon TG KTpLakig £YKaTdoTaonS.
Ao@AAgla KATA TO XEIPICHO TWV MTTOTAPIWV

O eEomMopdg aVTOG TEPLEXEL [T OVTIKATOOTHCN protapio ABiov o oyipa képpatog. Mnv enyepnoete va
OVTIKOTOOTGETE TNV HIOTOPiaL.

Mnv netdre Tig pnatapies o€ eoTId. Mmopel va ekpayodv.

Mnv avoiyete 1| tpumdre Tig pnatopies. Iepéxovy nhektporvT mov eivar T0&dg Kot emPAafng yio to déppa kat tor PaTio.
T vo omogvyete mOAVO TPOVHATIGHO, (1) GOPATE POROYLY YEWPOS Kat doyTVAISI 1) dAho Koo unpate 0Tav avTikadiotdte
umatapies. Xpnowonoteite epyoheia pe povopéves Aafés.

TuoTApara rack

To mapdv kur rack €xet eykpBei povo ya to mapeydpevo mepifinpoa. Anotekel v0Ovn cog va decgorioste ot n
gyKataotaon Tov eEomhopov og onotodnimote Grho rack cvppopedvetan pe Ora ta toydovia Tpdtuma. H Dell dev
avahapfaver kopio £v0OVN kon dev Tapéxet kapia eyydnon OYETIKA e TOVG GLVEVACHOVG £EOMAGHOD e 0mo10d1ToTE GARO
rack.

TIpw v gykatdotaon Tov eEomhopov oag oe rack, T10modeToTe GAOVG TOVG HTPOCTIVOVG KAl TAEVPIKOVG oTadEpomonTég
rack. Av dev tovg tomobetoete, to rack Ho avatpamei.

Tavta poptdvere and kato Tpog ta Ve, TonobETOVTUG TPMdTA TO IO Paptd cToyEia.

Mnv vaeppoprtilete 10 KOKA®UA SLokAGSMONG TOV TPOPOJOTEL e evahiaocopevo pedpa To rack.

Mnyv notdte Kot unv oTEKECTE TAVE® o€ oTolyeia mov Ppiokovtat oTo rack.

H tomofémon tov eEomhiopo oto rack 1| oo mepifinua dev Oa mpémet va emtpénel T dnpovpyia EMKVILVEOY GUVONKGOV
e€ontiog avopotdOpopEOL PNYAVIKOD GOPTiov.

Xpnowonoteite povo tig mapexdpeves Bideg 1 pmovkovia 0tav cuvdEete Ta uépn.

H eyxatdotacn tov eéomhiopol oto rack 1 oto mepiPinpa dev Oa mpénet va epmodilel ) pon aépa mov amorteiton yio Ty
ao@al Aettovpyia ToV e£OMAMGHOY.

MAnpo@opieg avakukAwaong

H Dell cuviotd 1 oamdppiyn 10V eEapmrdT@Y VIOAOYIGTAOV, TV 000VAVY, TOV EKTVTOTOV, Kot GAAMY TEPIPEPEINKOV GCUGKEVMY Vo YIVETAL
He TpOmO PLAKO mpog To TeptPdirov. IIBavég uébodot eivon n emavaypnoponoinon e&optnpdtmy 1 OAOKANPOV TPoidVTOV Kot 1
AVOKOKA®OT TPOTOVIOV, HEPOV KAt VAKOV.

T cuykekpéveg TANPOQPopies OYETIKA e Ta TaykOoH TPOYpappata avakukhoong g Dell, emoke@beite ) cehida
www.dell.com/earth.

Koivotik O8nyia yia Tig pIrartapisg

Zmv Evponaikn Evoon, 1 etikéta vt vmodetkviet 0Tt ot pratapieg autov Tov Tpoidvtog TPEMEL VO GUYKEVIPOVOVTOL
Eeymprotd ko dev mpémet var amoppintovton pali pe ta owktakd amoppippora. Ovoieg Tov mepExovion 6T pratapies
pmopet va £xouv duvntikd apvntikny enintmon oy vyeio kot To nepPdiiov. [powbiote Ty avakdkhoon TV
pratopudv, cvpfdiloviog oty Tpoctocia, dtatipnon Kot edtioon g modmrTag Tov TeptPdriovtog.
Emkowmviote pe Tig Tonucég vanpesies 1 EUTOPIKE KATOOTNHOTA Yo 091 Yieg OXETKG pe To Swbéoyo mpoypaptata
GUYKEVTPOONG Kat avakVvkiwone. Evallaktikd, entokepbeite ™ dievbuvon: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.
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Odnyia epi aroBARTWY NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAekTpovikoU e§otmAiopou (AHHE)

Zmv Evponaikn Evoon, n etikéta avt vrodeikviet 6t To poiov autd dev npinel va amoppinteton poli e tor otktokd
amoppippato. Oa pénet va napadidetal oe KatdAinkn onpeio cvAhoymg yia avéktnon kot avakdkioon.
TANPOQPOPIES OYETUCE [LE TIG SUVATOTNTEG AVOKUKAWONG 0VTOV TOV TPOIGVTOG OTN YDPA 6UG, ENOKePDEiTE T
dtevbuvon: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Karaxwpion, A§ioAéynon kai Adgiod6tnon xnuikwv (REACH)
REACH ovopdgetat to kavoviotikd mhaicto g EYPQITATKHE ENQEHE (EE) yia tig ynuikég ovoies. [TAnpogopicg

GYETIKG UE 0V6ieg TOAD VYNAOD Ktvdhvou mov mepiégovtat ota tpoiovta Dell oe cuykevipdoeig Gve Tov 0,1 % kotd
Bapog (k.p.) Ba Ppeite ot devbuvon www.dell.com/environmental_datasheets.
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YmepXAwpiko uAikd
H protoapio ovtod tov mpoiévtog pmopel vo meptéget vepyAmpikd kot propel va xpetdletat 1d1Ko xeIplopd Katd my avakvkioon 1 mv
amdppryn. Avatpéére ot dievbuvon www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Kavoviopoi e§aywywv

O mehdng avayvepilet 01t avtd Ta TPoidvTae, mov pmopel va meptlapBdvouy Texvoroyia Kot AoYIoHIKO, VIOKEWTOL 6T Vopobeoia
Tehoveiov ko eléyyov eEaymydv tov Hvopévov Molteidv (“H.ILA.”) ko propel eniong va vrdkettat ot vopobeoio kon otig Statdéelg
Teh@veiov kot ELEYyov eEaymydy g xdpag oty omoia Katackevdlovtot /Kot tapodapPavovtot ta tpoidvta. O tehdmg cVpPmVEL OGOV
aQopa TV THPNON AVTAOV TV VOPoV Kot Slotdéemv. Emmiéov, cdpenva pe ) vopobeoio tov H.ILA., anayopedeton | ndAnon, ekpicbmon
1 He GARO TPOTIO HETAPOPE TOV TPOIOVIOV GE UTAYOPEVUEVOVG TEAKOVG Y PNOTEG 1) OE amaryopevpEves xdpes. Emnpdoheta, anayopedetar
TdAnon, ekpicbmon N pe Ao tpoémo PETaPOPd 7 (PN omd TEAMKO ¥PoTN TOL EUTAEKETL OE SPUCTNPLOTNTES TOV GYETILOVTUL e OTAa
HoQikng KataoTpoPng, cupnephapuBavopévov petadld GAhov, dpactplottemv mov oyetilovtal pe To oxedaoud, avantuén, Tapaynyn
APNON TUPNVIKAV OTAMYV, VAIKOV 1] EYKATAGTAGEMY, TUPAOHAMY 1| TV VIOSTIPLEN TUPAVAKAOV TPOYPUUUATOV Kot XNHIKGOV 1 BloAoykdv
OmAmV.

Eykpioeig Tou puBuioTikoU @opéa

T npdobeteg minpogopies, avatpééte oy Tomobesio www.dell.com kot emickepOeite TV Kevipikn celida oyeTKA pe T CVPUOPPON
pe Toug Kavoviopovs: www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.
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Allgemeine Informationen
Ubersicht

Dieser Sicherheitsleitfaden enthilt wichtige Vorschriften zur Installation und Wartung von Dell-Produkten. Er richtet sich an alle Kunden,
die Dell-Produkte aufstellen, installieren, transportieren oder warten mochten. Jegliche Anderungen an diesem Geriit, die nicht
ausdriicklich von Dell genehmigt wurden, konnen das Erléschen der Garantie zur Folge haben.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung gut auf. Dieses Handbuch enthilt wichtige Anweisungen, die bei der Installation der Rack-
Verteilerleiste von Dell befolgt werden miissen.

Sicherheit
Stromschlaggefahr

An diesen Geriten konnen hohe Spannungen anliegen. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Anlage zu zerlegen. Reparaturarbeiten
diirfen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgefiihrt werden.

Die Anlage darf nur an einen fiir sie reservierten Stromkreis mit einzelnem Ausgang angeschlossen werden.

Der Stecker ist zugleich Abschaltvorrichtung des Gerits. Den Stecker in der Nédhe der Anlage gut zugénglich in die
Steckdose stecken.

Die Anlage darf ausschlieBlich iiber eines der separat erhéltlichen Netzkabel betrieben werden. Verwenden Sie das fiir Thr
Land geeignete Netzkabel.

Die Anlage niemals mit abgenommenen Abdeckungen betreiben.

Die internen Komponenten konnen sich im laufenden Betrieb extrem stark aufheizen. Vor dem Hantieren mit solchen
Komponenten abwarten, bis diese sich abgekiihlt haben.

Keine beschiddigten Bauteile wie z. B. abisolierte, ausgefranste oder beschiddigte Stromkabel verwenden.

Die Anlage nicht an Stellen verwenden, wo diese nass werden konnte. Die Anlage gegen ein Eindringen von Fliissigkeiten
schiitzen. Sollte die Anlage nass geworden sein, die Stromversorgung der Anlage und aller angeschlossenen Gerite trennen.
Falls die Verteilerleiste an eine Steckdose angeschlossen ist, zuerst den Netzstrom am Uberlastschalter ausschalten; dann
erst das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose ziehen. Alle angeschlossenen Gerite von der Anlage trennen.

Hinweis: Bei der Installation des Systems sind die einschlagigen gesetzlichen Vorschriften zu beachten.

Elektrische Sicherheit

Arbeiten Sie unter gefihrlichen Bedingungen niemals alleine.

Hochspannung durch stromleitendes Material kann ernsthafte Verbrennungen verursachen.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich alle Stromkabel, Stecker und Steckdosen in einwandfreiem Zustand befinden.
Fest verdrahtete Gerite diirfen nur von qualifiziertem Personal installiert werden.

Falls nicht verifiziert werden kann, dass die Anlage geerdet ist, trennen Sie die Anlage von der Netzsteckdose, bevor Sie
weitere Gerite installieren oder anschlieBen. SchlieBen Sie das Netzkabel erst wieder an, nachdem alle Verbindungen
hergestellt wurden.

Fassen Sie keine Verbindungsstiicke aus Metall an, bevor die Stromversorgung abgeschaltet wurde.

Schlieflen Sie die Anlage an eine fiir die PDU geeignete Steckdose an. Diese Steckdose muss durch eine entsprechende
Haus- oder Netzsicherung (z. B. eine Sicherung oder einen Uberlastschalter) geschiitzt sein. Beim Anschluss der Anlage an
eine andere Art von Steckdose besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Vorsicht: Halten Sie sich an die folgenden Anweisungen, um eine Beschidigung der Hardware zu vermeiden:

Wenn das Netzteil der Hardware iiber einen Spannungswihlschalter verfiigt, stellen Sie diesen bitte auf die Spannung ein,
die dem an Ihrem Standort verfligbaren Wechselstrom am genauesten entspricht.

Betreiben Sie die Anlage ausschlieBlich iiber die auf der Nennleistungsplakette angegebene externe Stromversorgung.
Achten Sie darauf, dass nichts auf den Kabeln der Anlage abgestellt wird.

Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene, fiir die Anlage ausgelegte Stromkabel. Nennspannung und Nennstromstirke des Kabels
miissen die auf der Anlage vermerkten Kennzahlen tibertreffen.

Verbinden Sie die Stromkabel der Anlage mit vorschriftsméBig geerdeten Steckdosen. Verwenden Sie keine
Zwischenstecker und entfernen Sie niemals den Erdungspol vom Stecker.

Beachten Sie die Kennzahlen fiir etwaige Verlangerungskabel und Verteilerleisten. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Amperezahl
aller mit dem Verldngerungskabel oder der Verteilerleiste verbundenen Gerite 80 Prozent der maximal zuldssigen
Amperezahl fiir das Verlangerungskabel oder die Verteilerleiste nicht ibersteigt.

Verwenden Sie zum Schutz der Anlage gegen Schwankungen in der Stromversorgung einen Uberspannungsschutz, ein
Netzentstorgerit oder eine unterbrechungsfreie Stromversorgung (USV).

Das Gerit muss jederzeit zuverldssig geerdet sein. Besondere Aufmerksamkeit ist dabei Versorgungsanschliissen zu
widmen, die nicht direkt mit dem Abzweigstromkreis verbunden sind. Vor dem Anschlieen der Stromversorgung muss
zwingend fiir eine Erdverbindung von hoher Kriechstromfestigkeit gesorgt werden.

Sicherheit bei der Festverdrahtung

Die Verdrahtung muss von einem qualifizierten Elektriker durchgefiihrt werden.

Vor der Verdrahtung die einschlagigen Elektrovorschriften in Erfahrung bringen.

Die gesamte Festverdrahtung muss zugentlastet sein.

Die Stérke der Leitungen und Anschliisse muss den geltenden Elektrovorschriften entsprechen.

Die Gebdudeverkabelung muss mit einer leicht zugdnglichen Abschaltvorrichtung ausgestattet sein.

Sicherheit beim Umgang mit Batterien

Dieses Gerit enthilt eine nicht auswechselbare Lithium-Knopfzelle. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Knopfzelle auszutauschen.
Batterien niemals verbrennen. Die Batterien kénnten explodieren.

Batterien niemals 6ffnen oder zerstoren. Das in ihnen enthaltene Elektrolyt ist giftig und schédlich fiir Haut und Augen.
Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu verringern, entfernen Sie erst Armbanduhren und Schmuck, z.B. Ringe, bevor Sie Batterien
austauschen. Benutzen Sie nur Werkzeug mit isolierten Griffen.

Rackmount-Systeme

Thr Rackmount-Satz ist ausschlieBlich fiir das mitgelieferte Gehduse zugelassen. Es liegt in Threr Verantwortung,
sicherzustellen, dass ein etwaiger Einbau der Anlage in ein anderes Rack allen geltenden Vorschriften entspricht. Dell lehnt
jegliche Haftung und Garantien hinsichtlich etwaiger Kombinationen der Anlage mit anderen Racks ab.

Bevor Sie die Anlage in ein Rack einbauen, miissen Sie alle vorderen und seitlichen Rack-Stabilisierungshalterungen
anbringen. Wird das Anbringen der Stabilisierungshalterungen unterlassen, kann das Rack umkippen.

Bestiicken Sie das Rack stets von unten nach oben, und bauen Sie die schwersten Gerite zuerst ein.
Den Abzweigstromkreis, der das Rack mit Wechselstrom versorgt, nicht iiberlasten.
Die im Rack eingebauten Komponenten nicht als Standflédchen oder Trittstufen verwenden.

Die Gerite miissen so in das Rack oder Gehéuse eingebaut werden, dass keine gefahrlichen Situationen durch
unausgewogene mechanische Belastung entstehen konnen.

Verwenden Sie zum Anbringen der Befestigungsteile ausschlieBlich die mitgelieferten Schrauben oder Bolzen.

Die Gerite miissen so in das Rack oder Gehiuse eingebaut werden, dass die fiir einen gefahrlosen Betrieb der Gerite
erforderliche Luftzirkulation nicht behindert wird.

Informationen zum Recycling

Dell empfichlt seinen Kunden eine mdglichst umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gebrauchter Computer, Monitore, Drucker und anderer
Peripheriegerite. Zu den potenziellen Entsorgungsmethoden gehéren unter anderem die Wiederverwendung von Bauteilen oder ganzen
Produkten sowie das Recycling von Produkten, Komponenten und Werkstoffen.

Nihere Informationen zu den weltweiten Recycling-Programmen von Dell finden Sie unter www.dell.com/earth.

Batterie-Richtlinie

In der Européischen Union weist diese Plakette darauf hin, dass die Batterien in dem betreffenden Produkt separat zu
sammeln sind und nicht der héduslichen Abfallentsorgung zugefiihrt werden diirfen. Die in Batterien enthaltenen
Substanzen konnen sich schidlich auf Gesundheit und Umweht auswirken. Es liegt an Thnen, verbrauchte Batterien
dem Recycling zuzufiihren und dadurch zum Schutz, zum Erhalt und zur Verbesserung der Qualitét unserer Umwelt
beizutragen. Sie sollten sich bei dem in Ihrem Gebiet zustindigen Amt oder im Fachhandel nach Riicknahme- und
Recycling-Modellen erkundigen. Entsprechende Informationen finden Sie auch unter: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

| 5

EU-Richtlinie zu Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten (WEEE)

In der Européischen Union weist diese Plakette darauf hin, dass das betreffende Produkt nicht der hduslichen
Abfallentsorgung zugefiihrt werden darf. Es sollte an einer entsprechenden Riicknahmestelle abgegeben werden, um
eine Aufbereitung und Wiederverwertung zu erméglichen. Informationen dazu, wie dieses Produkt in Threm Land auf
verantwortungsvolle Weise dem Recycling zugefiihrt werden kann, finden Sie unter: www.euro.dell.com/recycling.

Registrierung, Evaluierung, Zulassung von Chemikalien (REACH)
Die REACH-Richtlinie ist die Chemikalienverordnung der Européischen Union (EU). Informationen zu besonderen

Problemstoffen in einer Konzentration von iiber 0,1% Massenprozent in Produkten von Dell finden Sie unter
www.dell.com/environmental_datasheets.
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Perchlorathaltige Werkstoffe
Die Knopfzellenbatterie dieses Produkts enthiélt eventuell Perchlorat und muss daher auf besondere Weise der Wiederverwertung zugefiihrt
oder entsorgt werden. Siche www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Exportbestimmungen

Dem Kunden ist bekannt, dass diese Produkte, zu denen auch bestimmte Technologien und Software gehdren konnen, den US-
amerikanischen Gesetzen und Bestimmungen zu Zoll- und Exportbeschrankungen unterliegen, moglicherweise auch den im Herstellungs-
und/oder Importland geltenden Gesetzen und Bestimmungen zu Zoll- und Exportbeschrankungen. Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, diese
Gesetze und Bestimmungen einzuhalten. Nach US-amerikanischem Recht diirfen die Produkte auSerdem nicht an Benutzer oder Lander
verkauft, vermietet oder auf andere Weise verfligbar gemacht werden, die einem entsprechenden Handelsembargo unterliegen. Dartiber
hinaus diirfen die Produkte nicht an Endverbraucher verkauft, vermietet oder auf andere Weise verfiigbar gemacht werden, die an Aktivitdten
zur Verbreitung von Massenvernichtungswaffen beteiligt sind; hierzu gehdren unter anderem Aktivitéten, die auf die Konstruktion,
Entwicklung, Herstellung oder Verwendung von Kernwaffen, kernwaffenfdhigen Substanzen oder nuklearen Einrichtungen, Raketen oder
auf die Unterstiitzung von Raketenprojekten oder chemischen oder biologischen Waffen abzielen.

Behordliche Zulassungen

Weitere behordliche Informationen finden Sie auf der eigens dafiir eingerichteten Homepage auf www.dell.com unter folgender
Adresse: www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance.
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EC Declaration of Conformity

The undersigned, representing the following supplier and the authorized representative established within the community,

Manufacturer’s Name and  American Power Conversion
Address 132 Fairgrounds Road
West Kingston, Rhode Island 02892
USA

Declare under our sole responsibility that the products
Product Identification Rack Power Distribution Products

conform with the provisions of the following EC Directive(s) when installed in accordance with the installation instructions contained in the
product documentation

Applicable Council 2006/95/EC  Low Voltage Directive
Directives 2004/108/EC EMC Directive

and that the Harmonized European Standards and technical specifications referenced below have been applied:

Standards to Which . ITE Emission Requi
C::fo?;nistyois Delcclared 2111.338%2_2006 (ClaSS A)/ mission Requirements

EN 55024:1998/A1:2001/ ITE Immunity Requirements

A2:2003
Information technology

EN 60950-1:2006/ equipment - Safety Part 1:

Al11:2009 general requirements

EN 61000-3-2:2006 Limits for harmonic current emissions
Limitation of voltage fluctuations and

EN 61000-3-3:1995/ flicker in low-voltage supply systems

A1:2001/A2:2005 with rated current up to and including
16 amps.

Year of CE Marking 09

K535N, G744N, H537N, J521N, H540N, J522N, K538N,
J523N, K539N
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